
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 03 OCT 2024

R1 03 Oct 2024 | Salisbury | BYERLEY STUD BRITISH EBF NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1609m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
9:10 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
 1 
 2 5
 3 
 4 9
 5 0
 6 
 7 0
 8 

ASMEN WARRIOR (IRE)
BLUE TEMPUS (FR)
EUPATOR (FR)
PREMIER (FR)
RUE D’ETOILE
TOO DON JUAN
WHATCOMBE (IRE)
PERFECT YOUR CRAFT (IRE)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58

3
2
5
7
4
8
6
1

GINA MANGAN
D PROBERT
S M LEVEY
E GREATREX
J BRYAN
ROSSA RYAN
T MARQUAND
H CROUCH

DR R NEWLAND/J INSOLE
A KING
R HANNON
W GREATREX
D STEELE
R BECKETT
P & O COLE
R BECKETT

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
G
G
C
C
F

IRE
FR
FR
FR
UK
UK
IRE
IRE

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 ASMEN WARRIOR (IRE) Trainer: Dr R Newland/J Insole Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Gina Mangan WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Fair sailing (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Scott Turner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

2 BLUE TEMPUS (FR) Trainer: A King Barrier: 2 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Probert WT: 60�.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Highland Reel (IRE) Dam: Close at hand J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Helen Loggin, A Gemmell & A Stennett

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 5 05Sep24 HDO	 turf 160�0�  G  3 55 [ 5] H Doyle 58 $51 Silver Peak 1:42.82   ..... 10½ .................. well held final 3f

3 EUPATOR (FR) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Persian King (IRE) Dam: Aurora gold J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Michael Pescod

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

4 PREMIER (FR) Trainer: W Greatrex Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: E Greatrex WT: 60�.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dariyan (FR) Dam: Crush on you (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Jim and Claire Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
9 of 10� 14Sep24 BAT	 turf 160�0�  G  4 36 [ 11] C Bishop 60�.5 $-- Super Mirage 1:41.89   ..... 12½ .....................always behind
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 03 OCT 2024

5 RUE D’ETOILE Trainer: D Steele Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Bryan WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Advertise Dam: Ariette du rue (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Steele Going Strong Syndicate

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 10� 28Aug24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 -- [ 11] R Clutterbuck 59 $151 Dunamase 1:41.41   ........ 50 .....................soon tailed off

6 TOO DON JUAN Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Floria tosca (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Valmont

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

7 WHATCOMBE (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60�.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Camelot Dam: Duchess andorra (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Valmont,m V Magnier,t Magnier&P Shanah

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 10� 03Sep24 GWO	turf 160�0�  G  2 -- [ 10] H Crouch 60�.5 $26 Glittering Legend 1:39.78   ..... 29¾ .....................always behind

8 PERFECT YOUR CRAFT (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Pandora (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Valmont

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 03 OCT 2024

R2 03 Oct 2024 | Salisbury | PYLEDRIVER BRITISH EBF NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1402m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
9:40 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 54
 2 
 3 056
 4 
 5 0
 6 
 7 
 8 

BRIZE NORTON
CHAR (IRE)
LAUNCESTON (IRE)
PAKAL
TAWNY PORTER
TOP OF PLEINMONT
TREMOLO
CHANTILLY LACE

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58

5
8
2
1
3
4
6
7

H CROUCH
JAMES DOYLE
L MORRIS
S M LEVEY
JORDAN WILLIAMS  2.5 
G DOWNING
T WHELAN
ROSSA RYAN

R BECKETT
R VARIAN
SIR M PRESCOTT
R HANNON
P EVANS
P EVANS
HARRY CHARLTON
R BECKETT

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
C
G
C
G
F

UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

 2-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 3-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

$634
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 BRIZE NORTON Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $634
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 60�.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Culdrose J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lady Cobham

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 9 12Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  4 56 [ 2] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $-- Kaytwo 1:27.34   ....... 4½ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 11 30Aug24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 73 [ 4] H Crouch 58 $7 Sarab Star 1:12.84   ....... 3½ .....................no impression 

2 CHAR (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Mutrecy (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hrh Prince Faisal Bin Khaled & Najd St

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

3 LAUNCESTON (IRE) Trainer: Sir M Prescott Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Morris WT: 60�.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Australia Dam: My order J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ne’er Do Wells Vi

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 11 15Aug24 CFC awt 120�0�  S  5 16 [ 4] L Morris 60�.5 $-- Gold Star Hero 1:11.22   ..... 15¼ ..................... always in rear
5 of 7 05Sep24 LIN awt 120�0�  S  5 37 [ 8] L Morris 60�.5 $-- Gilet 1:12.27   ..... 12¼ ........... weakened over 2f out
6 of 6 25Sep24 RED	 turf 140�0�  G  4 12 [ 3] L Morris 60�.5 $151 High Season 1:24.72   ..... 23¼ ................... soon struggling

4 PAKAL Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kameko (USA) Dam: Lady mckell (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Michael Pescod

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 03 OCT 2024

5 TAWNY PORTER Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Jordan Williams (a2.5) WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Massaat (IRE) Dam: Mylington light J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P D Evans

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 10� 06Aug24 FFL	 turf 140�0�  S  4 16 [ 10] D Probert 60�.5 $81 Stark Warning 1:35.46   ..... 22¾ ............ detached from 2f out

6 TOP OF PLEINMONT Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Downing WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Recorder Dam: Sequence (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Trevor Gallienne

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

7 TREMOLO Trainer: Harry Charlton Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T Whelan WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Harmonica J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Elite Racing Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

8 CHANTILLY LACE Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Seeking solace J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Doreen Tabor

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

SALISBURY | PAGE 4



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 03 OCT 2024

R3 03 Oct 2024 | Salisbury | BRITISH EBF JOAN SNOW MEMORIAL CONDITIONS STAKES
Distance: 1207m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP25,000
10:15 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 11
 2 220670
 3 61240
 4 5
 5 1
 6 

BOB MALI (IRE)
ROCK HUNTER
ARDENNES (IRE)
MARVELMAN (IRE)
PERSIAN SPIRIT (IRE)
EJUNA (IRE)

61
61
60
59
58.5
55.5

2
1
5
6
4
3

JAMES DOYLE
ROSSA RYAN
T MARQUAND
O MURPHY
S M LEVEY
D KEENAN

OLLIE SANGSTER
MISS A MURPHY
E WALKER
A BALDING
R HANNON
C ALLEN

2
2
2
2
2
2

C
G
G
C
F
F

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

84
83
83
--
--
--

 2-2-0-0
 7-1-2-0
 5-1-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

$11,964
$33,259
$17,006
$302
$6,480
$0

 2-2-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 2-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 BOB MALI (IRE) Trainer: Ollie Sangster Barrier: 2 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $11,964
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 61 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Sands Of Mali (FR) Dam: Passadouro (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/09/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Pompey Ventures

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 7 10Aug24 AYR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 70� [ 7] J Hart 60�.5 $-- Farandaway 1:13.19   .........nk ................................cosily
1 of 8 13Sep24 CHS	 turf 120�0�  H  5 84 [ 1] S D Bowen 59 $*1.9 Dark Rosa 1:21.31   ....... 1¼ ................stayed on strongly 

2 ROCK HUNTER Trainer: Miss A Murphy Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-2-0 Prize Money: $33,259
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 61 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Expert Eye Dam: Parknasilla (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 04/04/24 (182 Days)
Owner: D Macauliffe, A Don & Lds Bloodstock

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 6 23May24 SAN	 turf 10�0�0�  S  1 86 [ 7] S De Sousa 59.5 $-- Enchanting Empress 1:05.60   ......... ½ .................... held by winner
13 of 13 20Jun24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G2 63 [ 5] S De Sousa 58.5 $67 Shareholder 0:59.77   ....... 9½ ........... weakened over 1f out
6 of 7 06Jul24 DEA	 turf 10�0�0�  G  1 87 [ 2] M Barzalona 57 $-- Apollo Fountain -- --- --   ....... 7½ ........................... Deauville
7 of 10� 03Aug24 DEA	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 98 [ 1] M Barzalona 57.5 $-- La Samana 0:56.95   ....... 6¾ ........................... Deauville
16 of 20� 22Aug24 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  2 66 [ 10] S De Sousa 60�.5 $41 Diligently 1:11.38   ..... 10¾ ........... weakened over 1f out

3 ARDENNES (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 5 Total: 5-1-1-0 Prize Money: $17,006
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60� Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Soldier’s Call Dam: Girl invader J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 11/06/24 (114 Days)
Owner: Kingsdown Thoroughbreds

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 8 24May24 BAT	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 45 [ 4] Billy Loughnane 59 $15 Aesterius 1:02.70   ....... 6½ ..................... never a threat
1 of 12 11Jun24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 99 [ 5] T Marquand 59 $-- Cayman Tai 1:13.77   .......... 1 ...............................ran on
2 of 9 29Jun24 NCS awt 10�0�0�  S  2 84 [ 3] H Crouch 61.5 $-- Against The Wind 0:59.59   .......... 2 ............... held towards finish
4 of 16 02Aug24 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  2 82 [ 4] T Marquand 58.5 $10 Artagnan 1:11.13   ....... 2½ ............................ no extra
12 of 16 24Aug24 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  1 67 [ 10] James Doyle 58 $-- Tropical Storm 0:58.18   ....... 9½ ........... weakened over 1f out

4 MARVELMAN (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $302
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Varamini (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs R M Gorell

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 8 22Jun24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 71 [ 3] K Stott 59 $-- Ancient Truth 1:24.36   ........ 10 ....................never on terms
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5 PERSIAN SPIRIT (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 4 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,480
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Persian beauty (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 05/09/24 (28 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 9 05Sep24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  S  4 83 [ 8] P Dobbs 58 $-- Boxtel 1:15.61   ......... ½ .....................stayed on well

6 EJUNA (IRE) Trainer: C Allen Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 55.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Oakley star J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr I Madueke

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
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R4 03 Oct 2024 | Salisbury | MADAR CORPORATION HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP11,250
10:50 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 312275
 2 076442
 3 115769
 4 250541
 5 948051
 6 115242
 7 311298
 8 61210
 9 514441
 10 522250
 11 347364
 12 154323
 13 123782
 14 135612

AMAZONIAN DREAM (IRE)
EXECUTIVE DECISION (IRE)
UNDER THE TWILIGHT
BISHOP’S CROWN
SOLAR ACLAIM (IRE)
THE GOOD BISCUIT
TYGER BAY
NOEL FOX (IRE)
NARIKO (IRE)
BOURGEOISIE
GRENHAM BAY (IRE)
ARNAZ
SNUGGLE
LAND OF MAGIC

63.5
63.5
63
62.5
62
60.5
60.5
59.5
59
58.5
56
56
55
54.5

2
13
9
10
4
6
12
7
11
3
5
14
1
8

L MORRIS
S OSBORNE
H CROUCH
C BISHOP
JAMES DOYLE
D PROBERT
D KEENAN
ROSSA RYAN
O MURPHY
S M LEVEY
H TURNER
T MARQUAND
JACK DACE  3 

GINA MANGAN

B MILLMAN
J OSBORNE
M BLAKE
E J-HOUGHTON
H AL JEHANI
J CHANNON
C ALLEN
R BECKETT
H PALMER
R HANNON
A BALDING
E WALKER
L DACE
R COOK & J BRIDGER

5
4
6
4
3
3
7
3
3
3
4
3
4
3

G
M
M
G
G
G
G
F
F
F
G
G
G
F

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK

87
88
86
84
84
81
80
79
78
77
70
71
68
70

 35-6-6-4
 15-3-2-0
 26-6-1-5
 15-3-4-3
 12-3-2-1
 8-2-2-0
 62-11-11-7
 5-2-1-0
 7-2-0-0
 6-0�-3-0
 25-3-3-5
 9-1-1-2
 23-2-6-4
 20-3-2-3

$102,857
$76,844
$43,966
$34,727
$24,759
$20,805
$94,436
$10,759
$19,186
$9,018
$32,125
$8,430
$42,391
$25,764

 26-4-4-3
 11-3-2-0
 11-3-1-1
 8-3-2-0
 6-2-1-0
 8-2-2-0
 57-11-11-7
 2-1-1-0
 4-2-0-0
 4-0�-2-0
 17-3-1-3
 4-0�-1-2
 16-2-4-1
 8-1-1-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 AMAZONIAN DREAM (IRE) Trainer: B Millman Barrier: 2 Total: 35-6-6-4 Prize Money: $102,857
Jockey: L Morris WT: 63.5 Good: 29-5-6-2 Track: 3-0-0-1

5yo b ire g Fav: 4-3-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Firm: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 26-4-4-3
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Grandmas dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 33-6-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-1 Last Win: 01/07/24 (94 Days)
Owner: Great Western Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 8 01Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  2 86 [ 8] O Murphy 56.5 $7.5 Haymaker 1:10.62   ...... Lhd ...............................ran on
2 of 8 29Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  3 87 [ 6] O Murphy 62.5 $4.5 Palmar Bay 1:11.13   ......... ¾ .................... held by winner
2 of 16 12Aug24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  2 90� [ 13] L Edmunds 57 $-- Elmonjed 1:09.85   .........nk ...............................ran on
7 of 7 25Aug24 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  2 63 [ 1] L Edmunds 57.5 $8 Sergeant Wilko 1:13.11   ....... 8¾ ..........well beaten over 1f out
5 of 9 19Sep24 YAR	 turf 120�0�  G  3 82 [ 7] O Murphy 60�.5 $7 First Folio 1:08.85   ....... 2¾ ............not pace to challenge

2 EXECUTIVE DECISION (IRE) Trainer: J Osborne Barrier: 13 Total: 15-3-2-0 Prize Money: $76,844
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 63.5 Good: 12-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-2-0
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Belle travers J+H: 11-2-1-0 Turf: 15-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 10/08/23 (420 Days)
Owner: Barratt Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 8 23Oct23 WND	turf 10�0�0�  H  2 75 [ 4] S Osborne 57.5 $-- Korker 1:01.72   .......... 7 .... no extra inside final furlong
6 of 10� 13May24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  3 79 [ 6] S Osborne 62 $9 Katey Kontent 1:10.95   ....... 4¼ .... no extra inside final furlong
4 of 13 01Jun24 EPS	 turf 120�0�  G  2 76 [ 9] S Osborne 55 $-- Misty Grey 1:10.47   ....... 2½ .................not reach leaders
4 of 9 12Jul24 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  3 82 [ 4] S Osborne 62 $-- Jarraaf 1:13.90   ....... 4¼ .............. just denied 3rd post
2 of 5 26Sep24 NMR	turf 120�0�  S  2 88 [ 4] S Osborne 57 $5 Sophia’s Starlight 1:15.25   .........nk ............................ just held

3 UNDER THE TWILIGHT Trainer: M Blake Barrier: 9 Total: 26-6-1-5 Prize Money: $43,966
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 63 Good: 18-3-1-4 Track: 3-3-0-0

6yo uk m Fav: 3-0-0-2 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-1-1
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Rococoa (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-4-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 15/04/24 (171 Days)
Owner: Mr Roger Gould

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 12 15Apr24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  4 90� [ 3] H Davies 62 $13 Tiger Bay 1:10.09   .........nk ...............................ran on
5 of 11 18May24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  2 80� [ 12] R Kingscote 56 $12 Lethal Levi 1:09.50   ....... 4¾ ...............kept on same pace
7 of 11 13Jun24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  3 70� [ 7] T Marquand 61.5 $-- Sterling Knight 1:25.34   ....... 4¼ .......... weakened final furlong
6 of 8 01Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  2 81 [ 1] H Davies 58.5 $-- Amazonian Dream 1:10.62   ....... 2¾ ................. never dangerous
9 of 16 12Aug24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  2 81 [ 11] D Probert 57 $17 Elmonjed 1:09.85   ....... 2½ ....................never on terms

4 BISHOP’S CROWN Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 10� Total: 15-3-4-3 Prize Money: $34,727
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 62.5 Good: 8-2-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-3-2-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Jalela J+H: 6-1-1-0 Turf: 10-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 13/09/24 (20 Days)
Owner: J D Partnership & Gary Black

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 10� 24May24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  3 79 [ 8] C Bishop 60�.5 $-- Fair Wind 0:57.82   ....... 3¼ ......................nearest finish
10� of 14 17Jun24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  3 69 [ 16] C Bishop 59 $-- Get It 1:09.56   ....... 5½ ..weakened quickly over 1f out
5 of 9 12Jul24 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  3 75 [ 3] C Bishop 59.5 $12 Jarraaf 1:13.90   ....... 4¾ ..................... never a factor
4 of 12 19Aug24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  4 79 [ 5] C Bishop 64.5 $-- Lucky Man 1:10.94   ....... 1¾ ............not pace to challenge
1 of 10� 13Sep24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 84 [ 9] Billy Loughnane 62 $6.5 Snuggle 1:16.27   .......... 1 .......................... driven out
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5 SOLAR ACLAIM (IRE) Trainer: H Al Jehani Barrier: 4 Total: 12-3-2-1 Prize Money: $24,759
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 62 Good: 7-0-1-1 Track: 2-1-1-0

3yo br ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Alliseeisnibras (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 25/09/24 (8 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 6 02Mar24 AQD	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 50� [  ] A De Lepine 60� $-- Foehn -- --- --   ....... 3¼ .......................................
8 of 11 18May24 DON	 turf 120�0�  G  4 65 [ 9] A Farragher 61.5 $17 Mukaafah 1:10.51   ....... 7½ ........... weakened over 2f out
10� of 10� 12Jun24 KMP awt 120�0�  S  4 43 [ 11] James Doyle 60�.5 $41 Drama 1:10.82   ........ 12 ....................... no headway
5 of 7 16Aug24 EPS	 turf 120�0�  G  4 65 [ 2] Faleh Bughenaim 61.5 $-- Ashwiyaa 1:09.19   ....... 6¼ .... no extra inside final furlong
1 of 9 25Sep24 GWO	turf 120�0�  H  4 79 [ 6] Faleh Bughenaim 62 $15 Land Of Magic 1:14.40   ....... 1¼ .....................stayed on well

6 THE GOOD BISCUIT Trainer: J Channon Barrier: 6 Total: 8-2-2-0 Prize Money: $20,805
Jockey: D Probert WT: 60�.5 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-2-0
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Rebecca romero J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 12/07/23 (449 Days)
Owner: Power Geneva Ltd & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 10� 12Jul23 LIN	 turf 120�0�  G  5 72 [ 4] C Bishop 59 $*2.1 Battleofbaltimore 1:09.37   .......... 5 ....................ran on strongly
5 of 5 29Jul23 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  3 45 [ 3] D Muscutt 58.5 $*3.3 Blue Prince 1:12.82   ..... 13¾ ....................... eased 1f out
2 of 6 27May24 LES	 turf 120�0�  G  3 80� [ 3] T Marquand 56.5 $8 Sergeant Wilko 1:11.95   ......... ½ stayed on but always just held
4 of 8 06Jun24 HDO	 turf 120�0�  G  4 71 [ 6] D Probert 58.5 $5.5 Cool Dividend 1:13.52   ....... 4¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
2 of 8 19Jun24 RIP	 turf 120�0�  S  4 84 [ 7] C Rodriguez 61.5 $-- Batal Zabeel 1:11.94   ...... Lhd ............................ just held

7 TYGER BAY Trainer: C Allen Barrier: 12 Total: 62-11-11-7 Prize Money: $94,436
Jockey: D Keenan WT: 60�.5 Good: 24-4-4-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo uk g Fav: 7-3-3-1 58+kg: 4-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 57-11-11-7
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Ribbon royale J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-4-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 14-4-5-2 Last Win: 28/04/24 (158 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Xxxvii & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 5 24Apr24 CTT	 turf 120�0�  S  5 76 [ 6] J Gilligan 60�.5 $*3.8 Origintrail 1:15.18   ......... ½ .................led towards finish
1 of 13 28Apr24 BAT	 turf 120�0�  S  5 80� [ 9] J Leavy 61.5 $*5.5 Joy Choi 1:14.42   ....... 1¼ .....................stayed on well
2 of 11 29May24 KMP awt 120�0�  S  4 84 [ 1] J Leavy 57 $8.5 Change Sings 1:11.50   .........nk ..............headed final strides
9 of 14 22Aug24 NCS awt 120�0�  S  3 73 [ 7] L Morris 59.5 $29 Heathcliff 1:11.54   ....... 3½ .....................no impression
8 of 12 07Sep24 KMP awt 120�0�  S  2 75 [ 7] W Carver 55.5 $51 Drama 1:11.42   ....... 3¼ ...............never in contention

8 NOEL FOX (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 7 Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: $10,759
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 59.5 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Go kart (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/24 (96 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 10� 19Apr24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  4 56 [ 2] O Murphy 58 $-- Star Style 1:26.26   ....... 9½ .......... weakened final furlong
1 of 8 25May24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 75 [ 8] R Clutterbuck 58 $4	 Northfield	Lake	 1:14.65	 	  ....... 1¾ ....................ran on strongly
2 of 9 07Jun24 THR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 75 [ 3] D Allan 61 $*4.5 Kings Merchant 1:09.86   .........nk ...........headed towards finish
1 of 3 29Jun24 LIN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 79 [ 1] R Clutterbuck 60�.5 $*1.5 Mc Loven 0:56.86   ........ hd ..................... led final stride
10� of 16 01Aug24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  3 63 [ 9] E Greatrex 54 $-- Shagraan 0:56.32   ....... 4¾ .......... weakened final furlong

9 NARIKO (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 11 Total: 7-2-0-0 Prize Money: $19,186
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Guana (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-0 Last Win: 25/05/24 (131 Days)
Owner: Mr F Ibragimov

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 27Sep23 KMP awt 120�0�  S  4 71 [ 9] J Crowley 58 $5 Cervaro Della Sala 1:12.94   ......... ¾ ..always holding on near finish
4 of 8 06Mar24 KMP awt 120�0�  S  4 70� [ 8] H Davies 58.5 $7.5 Media Shooter 1:12.69   ....... 2¼ ...............kept on same pace
4 of 7 29Apr24 WOL awt 10�0�0�  S  5 64 [ 1] R Coakley 59 $3 Pro Bono Alexander 1:00.62   ....... 5½ ..................... never a threat
4 of 8 11May24 NTT	 turf 120�0�  G  4 69 [ 3] R Scott 54 $-- Crazy Luck 1:12.29   ....... 2¼ ..........plugged on same pace 
1 of 15 25May24 HDO	 turf 120�0�  S  5 78 [ 12] O Murphy 59.5 $9.5 Kodi Lion 1:14.16   .......... 2 .................. won going away

10 BOURGEOISIE Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 3 Total: 6-0-3-0 Prize Money: $9,018
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 2-0-2-0 58+kg: 6-0-3-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-2-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: So hi society (IRE) J+H: 3-0-2-0 Turf: 6-0-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Owen Heffer & Barnane Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 12 21Jul23 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 73 [ 4] S M Levey 58 $12 Betties Bay 1:14.06   ........................................just failed
2 of 6 05Aug23 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  S  4 68 [ 7] J P Spencer 58 $-- Hard To Resist 1:31.22   ......... ½ ...no impression towards finish
2 of 11 18Aug23 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 81 [ 2] S M Levey 58 $*2.9 Queen Of Mougins 1:14.34   ......... ¾ ......... not pace of winner final
5 of 11 03Jun24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  5 49 [ 11] P Dobbs 58 $11 Apeeling 1:10.14   .......... 7 .......................never nearer
11 of 16 29Aug24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  4 55 [ 12] J Leavy 58.5 $23 North View 1:24.85   ....... 8¾ .....................no impression
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11 GRENHAM BAY (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 5 Total: 25-3-3-5 Prize Money: $32,125
Jockey: H Turner WT: 56 Good: 22-3-2-4 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo gr ire g Fav: 4-3-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-3-1-3
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Dawn of empire (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 9-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/03/24 (215 Days)
Owner: Martin & Valerie Slade & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 10� 17Apr24 KMP awt 120�0�  G  5 58 [ 3] C Hutchinson 58.5 $5.5 Many A Star 1:11.84   ....... 5¾ ........ kept on same pace final
7 of 15 22Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  4 64 [ 2] C Hutchinson 59.5 $17 Bona Fortuna 1:10.75   ....... 2¾ ...... weakened final 110 yards
3 of 9 17Aug24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  4 72 [ 9] C Hutchinson 55 $15 Archduke Ferdinand 1:11.16   ......... ½ ...............not reach front pair
6 of 12 29Aug24 STH awt 120�0�  S  4 64 [ 11] O Murphy 59 $9 Northern Spirit 1:12.09   ....... 4¼ .................never going pace 
4 of 10� 13Sep24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 66 [ 4] D Probert 57.5 $10 Bishop’s Crown 1:16.27   ....... 2½ ........ kept on same pace final

12 ARNAZ Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 14 Total: 9-1-1-2 Prize Money: $8,430
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 56 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 4-1-0-1 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-2
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Fair maiden (SAF) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 28/05/24 (128 Days)
Owner: Laurence Bellman

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 10� 06Jun24 HDO	 turf 140�0�  G  5 68 [ 6] T Marquand 62.5 $*5 Sedgemoor 1:28.27   ....... 4¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
4 of 8 03Jul24 THR	 turf 140�0�  G  5 59 [ 7] T Marquand 61 $*3.8 Petra Celera 1:27.12   ....... 4½ .no extra inside final 100 yards
3 of 10� 02Aug24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  5 68 [ 2] S Osborne 60�.5 $6.5	 Infinity	Blue	 1:12.15	 	  ....... 1¾ ..............stayed on one pace
2 of 7 20Aug24 NTT	 turf 120�0�  G  5 72 [ 1] T Marquand 60� $3.5 Sanat 1:13.86   .........nk .....................stayed on well 
3 of 9 05Sep24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  S  4 71 [ 4] Billy Loughnane 58.5 $-- Justcallmepete 1:15.28   .......... 1 ............................. kept on

13 SNUGGLE Trainer: L Dace Barrier: 1 Total: 23-2-6-4 Prize Money: $42,391
Jockey: Jack Dace (a3.0�) WT: 55 Good: 18-1-5-2 Track: 3-0-2-1

4yo ch uk g Fav: 6-1-1-2 52-54kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-2-4-1
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Under the covers J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-2-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-2 Last Win: 22/04/24 (164 Days)
Owner: Ms Beverley Coult

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 9 06May24 WND	turf 120�0�  H  4 67 [ 6] M Ghiani 54 $7.5 Tiriac 1:15.71   ....... 2¼ ............................. kept on
3 of 9 16Jun24 SAL	 turf 140�0�  G  5 70� [ 9] C Bishop 58 $12 Pumalin Park 1:28.22   .........nk ............. lost 2nd final strides
7 of 9 25Jun24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  5 47 [ 2] C Bishop 63.5 $5.5 Strike 1:10.89   ....... 6½ ..weakened inside final furlong
8 of 10� 03Sep24 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  4 40� [ 6] T Marquand 56.5 $34 Durham Castle 1:11.70   ..... 10¾ .never closer than mid-division
2 of 10� 13Sep24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 68 [ 8] M Ghiani 56 $23 Bishop’s Crown 1:16.27   .......... 1 ............... held towards finish

14 LAND OF MAGIC Trainer: R Cook & J Bridger Barrier: 8 Total: 20-3-2-3 Prize Money: $25,764
Jockey: Gina Mangan WT: 54.5 Good: 14-2-0-3 Track: 2-1-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-2
Sire: Land Force (IRE) Dam: Kelowna (IRE) J+H: 9-1-2-0 Turf: 19-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-2-0 Last Win: 13/09/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Mrs Daphne Finch

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 6 10Aug24 LIN	 turf 140�0�  G  5 64 [ 6] R Clutterbuck 57.5 $5.5 G’daay 1:21.78   .......... 1 ............................. kept on
5 of 7 16Aug24 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  5 58 [ 4] R Clutterbuck 57 $-- Dream Of Mischief 1:23.39   ....... 3¼ ...........no extra final 50 yards
6 of 8 05Sep24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  S  5 47 [ 12] J Leavy 56 $6 Wonder Smile 1:28.56   ....... 7¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
1 of 11 13Sep24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  5 68 [ 9] Gina Mangan 58.5 $6.5 Moe’s Legacy 1:15.56   ......... ¾ ................ stayed on gamely
2 of 9 25Sep24 GWO	turf 120�0�  H  4 65 [ 4] Gina Mangan 57.5 $8.5 Solar Aclaim 1:14.40   ....... 1¼ ..............no match for winner
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R5 03 Oct 2024 | Salisbury | PKF FRANCIS CLARK HANDICAP
Distance: 1994m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP11,250
11:20 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 111146
 2 215357
 3 126780
 4 212168
 5 498786
 6 218257
 7 210262
 8 272176
 9 7333
 10 130754
 11 441168

CEPHALUS
INDEMNITY (IRE)
HIGH FIBRE (IRE)
EXPERT WITNESS
GRAY’S INN (IRE)
BUCEPHALUS (GER)
KOLISI (IRE)
NEW CHELSEA (GER)
ODIN LEGACY (IRE)
THRONE HALL
HIGH POINT

64.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62
61.5
61.5
60.5
60
59
58

10
9
8
6
3
4
1
5
2
7
11

T P QUEALLY
JAMES DOYLE
C BISHOP
D PROBERT
G BASS  1.5 
O MURPHY
C HUTCHINSON
ROSSA RYAN
S M LEVEY
L MORRIS
G DOWNING

G & J MOORE
R VARIAN
H FRY
SIR M TODD
J CHANNON
N MULHOLLAND
D PIPE
R BECKETT
R HANNON
A WATSON
E J-HOUGHTON

5
4
5
4
3
7
6
3
3
7
3

G
G
G
M
F
G
G
G
C
G
G

UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
GER
IRE
GER
IRE
UK
IRE

87
83
80
82
85
80
80
82
81
75
77

 27-9-2-1
 10-1-4-1
 10-1-1-1
 18-3-4-1
 12-2-1-2
 27-3-6-5
 23-4-7-2
 10-1-3-1
 4-0�-0-3
 43-5-7-4
 7-2-0-1

$76,302
$16,489
$11,760
$24,958
$39,406
$45,964
$35,332
$33,918
$3,267
$87,019
$28,108

 1-0�-0-0
 4-0�-3-0
 3-0�-1-0
 12-3-4-1
 2-0�-0-0
 6-1-0-0
 5-1-2-1
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 5-1-1-0
 3-2-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 CEPHALUS Trainer: G & J Moore Barrier: 10� Total: 27-9-2-1 Prize Money: $76,302
Jockey: T P Queally WT: 64.5 Good: 22-8-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 6-5-1-0 58+kg: 5-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Angels wings (IRE) J+H: 11-4-1-0 Turf: 10-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 29/03/24 (188 Days)
Owner: Mr Veljko Jovanovic

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 11 10Mar24 STH awt 160�0�  G  5 78 [ 11] T P Queally 61 $-- Soames Forsyte 1:40.39   ....... 1½ .............................. readily
1 of 10� 22Mar24 LIN awt 160�0�  G  5 83 [ 6] T P Queally 62.5 $*3.3 Intercessor 1:38.60   ....... 2½ ................................easily
1 of 12 29Mar24 LIN awt 160�0�  G  3 83 [ 10] T P Queally 57.5 $*3.5 Dingle 1:37.35   .........nk ................................cosily
4 of 12 13Apr24 CFC awt 140�0�  G  3 83 [ 9] T P Queally 60�.5 $7 Documenting 1:23.73   .......... 3 ......................nearest finish
6 of 8 09Jun24 GWO	turf 140�0�  G  3 68 [ 4] T P Queally 62.5 $15 Finn’s Charm 1:26.31   ....... 7¾ .....................no impression

2 INDEMNITY (IRE) Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 9 Total: 10-1-4-1 Prize Money: $16,489
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 62.5 Good: 6-1-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-3-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Oriental magic (GER) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/06/24 (112 Days)
Owner: Highclere - George Bernard Shaw

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 10� 13Jun24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  5 82 [ 11] James Doyle 64.5 $*1.7 Devious Devan 1:45.42   .......... 2 ......... drew away comfortably
5 of 12 04Jul24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  4 80� [ 12] James Doyle 61.5 $-- Whitcombe Rockstar 1:38.92   ....... 4¼ .................never going pace 
3 of 8 26Jul24 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  4 86 [ 5] J Mitchell 64.5 $*3.5 Whitcombe Rockstar 1:43.36   ......... ½ .............. held closing stages
5 of 9 13Aug24 HAM	 turf 180�0�  S  3 81 [ 9] P J Mcdonald 62.5 $-- Theoryofeverything 1:56.47   ....... 2½ .................never going pace 
7 of 13 12Sep24 DON	 turf 240�0�  G  3 80� [ 6] S De Sousa 62 $7 Kildare Legend 2:34.84   ....... 4¼ ..............beaten when eased 

3 HIGH FIBRE (IRE) Trainer: H Fry Barrier: 8 Total: 10-1-1-1 Prize Money: $11,760
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 62.5 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Vadamos (FR) Dam: Multi grain J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/10/21 (1069 Days)
Owner: G C Stevens And Mrs C Fry

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 7 12Apr22 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  3 92 [ 6] R Hornby 57.5 $-- Educator 2:04.43   .................................... headed post
6 of 8 13May23 ASC	 turf 240�0�  S  3 73 [ 6] S Osborne 59 $4.5 Sheer Rocks 2:40.43   ....... 7¾ ........... weakened over 1f out
7 of 14 17May24 NBU	 turf 20�0�0�  G  3 82 [ 15] J P Spencer 60� $13 Hosanna Power 2:08.40   ....... 2½ ..........................no danger
8 of 17 14Jun24 YOR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  2 61 [ 9] Jack Enright 51 $9.5 Ron O 2:13.42   .......... 8 ..........well beaten over 1f out
10� of 13 25Sep24 KMP awt 220�0�  S  4 64 [ 7] J P Spencer 62 $*4.5 Ludo’s Landing 2:20.03   .......... 7 ..................... never a factor

4 EXPERT WITNESS Trainer: Sir M Todd Barrier: 6 Total: 18-3-4-1 Prize Money: $24,958
Jockey: D Probert WT: 62.5 Good: 16-3-3-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 6-2-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-4-1
Sire: Expert Eye Dam: Upstanding J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-2-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 01/08/24 (63 Days)
Owner: Sir Mark Todd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 16Jun24 SAL	 turf 20�0�0�  G  5 75 [ 1] G Rooke 59 $*3.3 God Of Fire 2:09.62   ....... 1¼ ...............................ran on
2 of 12 15Jul24 WND	turf 20�0�0�  G  4 71 [ 1] G Rooke 59 $7.5 God Of Fire 2:08.97   ....... 4½ ............................. kept on
1 of 8 01Aug24 EPS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  5 79 [ 1] Mia Nicholls 61.5 $4.3 Ribal 2:07.70   ......... ¾ ........ran on powerfully to lead 
6 of 8 14Aug24 SAL	 turf 20�0�0�  G  1 86 [ 1] K O’neill 59 $26 High Spirited 2:07.64   .......... 5 .......... weakened final furlong
8 of 9 05Sep24 LIN awt 240�0�  S  4 21 [ 1] Mia Nicholls 62 $17 Youthful King 2:28.60   ..... 26½ ............................ tailed off
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5 GRAY’S INN (IRE) Trainer: J Channon Barrier: 3 Total: 12-2-1-2 Prize Money: $39,406
Jockey: G Bass (a1.5) WT: 62 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire f Fav: 2-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Inns Of Court (IRE) Dam: Syamantaka (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 12-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 8-1-1-1 Last Win: 14/07/23 (447 Days)
Owner: Syps (uk) & Mrs T Burns

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

9 of 12 04Nov23 NMR	turf 160�0�  H  1 48 [ 9] D Probert 58 $12 Regal Jubilee 1:43.84   ........ 19 .......... weakened final furlong
8 of 8 05May24 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  1 -- [ 3] D Probert 58 $29 Friendly Soul 2:03.22   ........ 50 ............................ tailed off
7 of 8 06Jul24 SAN	 turf 160�0�  S  1 54 [ 2] D Probert 58 $51 Spiritual 1:45.87   ..... 18¾ ....................never on terms
8 of 12 30Jul24 GWO	turf 160�0�  G  3 77 [ 8] Rossa Ryan 59.5 $41 Arisaig 1:37.25   .......... 6 ..weakened inside final furlong
6 of 9 21Sep24 NBU	 turf 20�0�0�  H  2 66 [ 7] S De Sousa 53 $41 Mustazeed 2:11.66   ....... 9¼ ............ lost place over 1f out

6 BUCEPHALUS (GER) Trainer: N Mulholland Barrier: 4 Total: 27-3-6-5 Prize Money: $45,964
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 61.5 Good: 8-0-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b ger g Fav: 7-1-2-1 58+kg: 2-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-0
Sire: Soldier Hollow Dam: Batya (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-2-2-0 Last Win: 02/04/23 (550 Days)
Owner: Mr C E Handford

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 10� 02Apr23 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  S  3 81 [ 5] Rose Dawes 51.5 $12 Sir Rumi 2:20.73   ....... 2¼ .......................... stayed on
8 of 13 18Apr23 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  2 48 [ 4] Rose Dawes 50�.5 $6.5 Bopedro 1:42.15   ..... 12¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
2 of 5 08May23 WND	turf 220�0�  S  4 83 [ 4] Rose Dawes 58.5 $-- Splendent 2:41.51   ......... ½ .......... no extra towards finish
5 of 6 28Oct23 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  H  2 73 [ 3] Alec Voikhansky 52.5 $6.5 Certain Lad 2:20.62   ....... 7¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
7 of 10� 24Mar24 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  S  3 72 [ 7] Ethan Jones 52.5 $6 Qitaal 2:17.10   ....... 6½ .... no extra inside final furlong

7 KOLISI (IRE) Trainer: D Pipe Barrier: 1 Total: 23-4-7-2 Prize Money: $35,332
Jockey: C Hutchinson WT: 61.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-1
Sire: Harzand (IRE) Dam: Wild step (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-3-0 Last Win: 23/06/21 (1198 Days)
Owner: Mr D Pipe

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 23Jun21 SAL	 turf 20�0�0�  G  4 87 [ 5] T Marquand 58 $3.3 Marching Army 2:12.43   ....... 2¼ ....................ran on strongly
10� of 13 28Jul21 GWO	turf 240�0�  S  2 42 [ 8] T Marquand 55.5 $7.5 Nagano 2:44.04   ..... 23½ ............ weakened soon after
2 of 3 09Aug21 AYR	 turf 20�0�0�  S  3 86 [ 1] P Hanagan 58 $-- Platinumcard 2:13.04   ....... 5½ .......... no chance with winner
6 of 8 13Oct21 NTT	 turf 20�0�0�  G  3 63 [ 5] D Tudhope 59.5 $*4.5 Glentaneous 2:11.81   ....... 8¾ ............ weakened soon after
2 of 7 22Oct21 DON	 turf 20�0�0�  S  3 87 [ 5] H Doyle 57 $5.5 Titian 2:16.68   ...... Lhd ...................always just held

8 NEW CHELSEA (GER) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 5 Total: 10-1-3-1 Prize Money: $33,918
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60�.5 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ger g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Nightlight angel (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 29/06/24 (96 Days)
Owner: Chelsea Tbreds Nc & Ballylinch Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 7 01Jun24 LIN	 turf 160�0�  G  4 63 [ 7] R Hornby 61.5 $7 Arisaig 1:31.26   ....... 9¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
2 of 9 08Jun24 HDO	 turf 160�0�  G  4 87 [ 1] H Crouch 61 $9.5 Dashing Darcey 1:43.72   ....... 2¼ ............................. kept on
1 of 6 29Jun24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  2 82 [ 4] E Greatrex 59 $2.6 Stanage 1:41.24   .........nk ...... just held on towards finish
7 of 7 02Aug24 GWO	turf 220�0�  G  3 59 [ 5] Rossa Ryan 58.5 $4.5 Assailant 2:26.09   ..... 10¾ .......... weakened final furlong
6 of 8 28Aug24 KMP awt 220�0�  S  4 69 [ 4] Rossa Ryan 61 $7 Magico 2:18.69   .......... 7 ..................... never a factor

9 ODIN LEGACY (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 2 Total: 4-0-0-3 Prize Money: $3,267
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 60� Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Fikrah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-3 Last Win: --
Owner: Stall Perlen AB

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
7 of 8 07Sep23 HDO	 turf 160�0�  G  4 50� [ 2] S Hitchcott 58 $13 Legend Of Time 1:42.60   ....... 7¾ ................... outpaced 2f out
3 of 8 14Sep23 CFC awt 160�0�  S  5 78 [ 4] S Hitchcott 60�.5 $-- Blown Away 1:38.81   ....... 2½ ............................. kept on
3 of 10� 29Aug24 CFC awt 160�0�  S  5 85 [ 2] S Hitchcott 60�.5 $-- Skipper 1:37.06   ....... 2¼ ............not pace to challenge
3 of 9 13Sep24 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  S  4 82 [ 1] J Leavy 61 $12 Tipsy Tiger 2:16.42   .......... 1 ............................. kept on

10 THRONE HALL Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 7 Total: 43-5-7-4 Prize Money: $87,019
Jockey: L Morris WT: 59 Good: 24-2-5-3 Track: 1-0-1-0

7yo b uk g Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Appearance J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 25-3-6-4 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-1 Last Win: 24/03/24 (193 Days)
Owner: The Real Quiz

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 3 02Apr24 PFR	 turf 240�0�  H  4 52 [ 3] H Doyle 59 $*1.6 Torcello 2:56.94   ........ 14 ...... dropped away over 1f out
11 of 12 04Jul24 KMP awt 160�0�  G  4 47 [ 1] Hana Macdonald 57.5 $51 Whitcombe Rockstar 1:38.92   ..... 14½ .. behind and struggling final 2f
7 of 8 20Jul24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  4 54 [ 6] Hana Macdonald 59 $126 Jungle Mac 1:39.32   ..... 10¼ ..................... never a factor
5 of 9 06Aug24 FFL	 turf 280�0�  S  4 59 [ 7] Miss B Hampson 71 $15 Eagle One 3:09.00   ........ 10 .........................soon faded
4 of 9 09Aug24 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  5 64 [ 2] Miss B Hampson 72 $7 Bulldog Spirit 3:08.64   ....... 6¾ .....................no impression 
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11 HIGH POINT Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 11 Total: 7-2-0-1 Prize Money: $28,108
Jockey: G Downing WT: 58 Good: 36-3-4-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Pacharana J+H: 6-2-0-1 Turf: 43-4-4-6 Soft/Heavy: 37-7-3-3 Last Win: 25/10/23 (344 Days)
Owner: Anthony Pye-jeary And David Ian

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 11 27Sep23 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 58 [ 4] G Downing 60�.5 $-- Hebridean Nomad 1:40.72   ....... 3¾ .................kept on one pace 
1 of 6 09Oct23 WND	turf 20�0�0�  G  5 78 [ 5] G Downing 62 $-- Spaceport 2:09.49   ......... ½ ................ battled on gamely 
1 of 7 25Oct23 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  S  2 83 [ 3] G Downing 57 $6.5 Monterosa 2:09.22   .......... 1 ...............................ran on
6 of 6 04Sep24 KMP awt 220�0�  S  4 19 [ 3] G Downing 62.5 $15 Ashariba 2:18.77   ........ 26 ................ weakened quickly
8 of 8 18Sep24 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  4 64 [ 1] O Murphy 61.5 $3.8 Carnival Day 2:10.97   ....... 7½ ....................... soon beaten
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R6 03 Oct 2024 | Chelmsford City | JUDDMONTE EBF FILLIES’ RESTRICTED NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1609m  

AWTPrizemoney: GBP30,000
12:00 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 2144
 2 63
 3 6
 4 8
 5 22
 6 

BINIORELLA BAY
MYTHICAL BIRD (IRE)
ENCLOSURE
GIRLS NIGHT OUT
NEOMA
PROTEST

61
58
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5

6
2
5
4
1
3

H DAVIES
DAVID EGAN
R KINGSCOTE
R HORNBY
C SHEPHERD
J MITCHELL

TOM CLOVER
H MORRISON
SIR M STOUTE
OWEN BURROWS
C JOHNSTON
R VARIAN

2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F

UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK

92
--
--
--
--
--

 4-1-1-0
 2-0�-0-1
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 2-0�-2-0
 0-0�-0-0

$17,996
$1,768
$0
$0
$4,791
$0

 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 BINIORELLA BAY Trainer: Tom Clover Barrier: 6 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $17,996
Jockey: H Davies WT: 61 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Elmetto J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/24 (104 Days)
Owner: Hpb Racing - Hilguy

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
2 of 12 30May24 LIN	 turf 140�0�  G  5 73 [ 9] J Mitchell 58 $-- Del Ray 1:23.69   ......... ¾ .........went 2nd towards finish
1 of 6 21Jun24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 86 [ 1] J Mitchell 58 $*1.8 Bintabuha 1:25.43   ....... 2¼ ...................kept on strongly 
4 of 6 28Jul24 DEA	 turf 140�0�  S  HCP 92 [ 1] C Soumillon 56 $-- Angeal 1:26.23   .......... 2 ........................... Deauville
4 of 7 24Aug24 GWO	turf 140�0�  S  G3 90� [ 11] K Shoemark 58 $7 Anshoda 1:31.27   ....... 3½ ............stayed on same pace 

2 MYTHICAL BIRD (IRE) Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,768
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) Dam: Jellicle ball (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: One More Moment of Madness

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
6 of 11 01Aug24 GWO	turf 140�0�  G  2 53 [ 2] H Doyle 58 $15 Dreamy 1:27.77   ....... 7½ .................never going pace 
3 of 13 20Aug24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 52 [ 2] H Doyle 58 $7.5 Trad Jazz 1:39.91   .......... 6 .................... no extra in 3rd 

3 ENCLOSURE Trainer: Sir M Stoute Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 57.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Echelon J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
6 of 9 20Aug24 WOL awt 140�0�  S  5 58 [ 4] Oisin Orr 58 $7 Veraison 1:29.42   ....... 2¾ ..... kept on inside final furlong

4 GIRLS NIGHT OUT Trainer: Owen Burrows Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mayson Dam: Lady sylvia J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: David J Keast & Mrs Wendy Soliman

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
8 of 10� 14Sep24 BAT	 turf 160�0�  G  4 36 [ 3] T Whelan 58 $6.5 Super Mirage 1:41.89   ..... 11¼ ........ well behind under 3f out
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5 NEOMA Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-2-0 Prize Money: $4,791
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Pilsley J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs S Russell & A M Russell

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
2 of 14 12Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  4 70� [ 2] J Fanning 58 $8 Likely Perspective 1:26.70   .......... 1 ..............stayed on one pace
2 of 5 25Aug24 BEV	 turf 140�0�  G  4 69 [ 2] J Fanning 58 $3.3 Blueandtangerine 1:35.19   ......... ¾ .......... headed closing stages

6 PROTEST Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 57.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Plead J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
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R7 03 Oct 2024 | Chelmsford City | BETFAIR RACING PODCASTS HANDICAP
Distance: 3219m  

AWTPrizemoney: GBP7,650
12:30 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 312317
 2 517157
 3 435613
 4 678449
 5 570533
 6 257740
 7 766227

PFINGSTBERG (GER)
EASTER ICON
GRAND DUCHESS OLGA
SIMIYANN (IRE)
DEREHAM
TAXIING (USA)
VEER

64.5
64.5
64.5
64
62
60
57.5

1
3
2
5
7
4
6

C SHEPHERD
S D BOWEN  1.5 
DYLAN HOGAN
R KINGSCOTE
DAVID EGAN
F MARSH
R HORNBY

D M SIMCOCK
G BROWN
J FEILDEN
I WILLIAMS
J BERRY
P EVANS
C FELLOWES

4
5
4
4
8
4
3

G
G
M
G
G
M
G

GER
UK
UK
IRE
UK
USA
UK

62
62
62
61
56
52
55

 15-2-3-5
 25-5-1-3
 18-3-3-3
 16-0�-1-2
 31-4-2-4
 21-2-2-0
 8-0�-2-0

$16,203
$27,037
$22,450
$15,264
$27,566
$13,040
$3,340

 5-2-1-1
 13-3-1-1
 7-2-0-3
 5-0�-0-1
 8-2-0-0
 4-1-1-0
 1-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 PFINGSTBERG (GER) Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 1 Total: 15-2-3-5 Prize Money: $16,203
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 64.5 Good: 11-2-2-4 Track: 2-0-0-2

4yo ch ger g Fav: 4-1-1-2 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-1-1
Sire: Protectionist (GER) Dam: Peace of paradise (GER) J+H: 2-0-0-2 AWT: 5-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: 01/08/24 (63 Days)
Owner: Quantum Leap Racing Ii & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 7 08Jun24 LIN	 turf 320�0�  G  6 43 [ 5] C Fallon 56.5 $3.3 Taxiing 3:37.39   ....... 1½ ......................... ran on well
2 of 6 27Jun24 NMJ	 turf 320�0�  G  5 59 [ 5] H Turner 52.5 $2.8 Red Force One 3:33.43   .........nk .no extra inside final 110 yards
3 of 9 23Jul24 WOL awt 280�0�  S  6 42 [ 2] C Shepherd 60� $-- Liberated Lad 3:07.73   ....... 2¾ .... no extra inside final furlong
1 of 7 01Aug24 NTT	 turf 320�0�  G  6 63 [ 5] C Fallon 63 $*3.5 Wannabeawallaby 3:32.26   ....... 4¼ ......................... very easily
7 of 8 15Aug24 BEV	 turf 320�0�  G  6 25 [ 9] D Keenan 63.5 $4 Pons Aelius 3:40.70   ..... 16¼ ....................... soon behind

2 EASTER ICON Trainer: G Brown Barrier: 3 Total: 25-5-1-3 Prize Money: $27,037
Jockey: S D Bowen (a1.5) WT: 64.5 Good: 10-3-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo ch uk g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-1-1
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Vive ma fille (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/02/24 (240 Days)
Owner: Mrs S Bullock

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 11 04Oct23 CTT	 turf 320�0�  G  6 61 [ 8] G Bass 60� $4.5 Tarbat Ness 3:46.51   ....... 1¼ ............always doing enough
7 of 11 18Oct23 BAT	 turf 340�0�  H  6 -- [ 1] G Bass 60�.5 $8.5 Spiced Rum 4:15.26   ..... 40½ ............................ tailed off
1 of 8 06Feb24 WOL awt 280�0�  S  6 63 [ 7] Jack Enright 59.5 $-- Billy Bathgate 3:12.85   .......... 2 .............................. readily
5 of 6 02Mar24 KMP awt 320�0�  S  6 48 [ 8] Jack Enright 58.5 $5.5 Zivaniya 3:33.45   ....... 7½ ............... not trouble leaders
7 of 7 11May24 NTT	 turf 280�0�  G  5 36 [ 4] Archie Young 59.5 $-- Russian Rumour 3:02.55   ..... 11¾ ........... weakened over 1f out

3 GRAND DUCHESS OLGA Trainer: J Feilden Barrier: 2 Total: 18-3-3-3 Prize Money: $22,450
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 64.5 Good: 7-1-1-2 Track: 11-2-2-2

4yo b uk m Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-3
Sire: Sir Percy Dam: Archduchess J+H: 6-1-1-2 AWT: 10-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 26/06/24 (99 Days)
Owner: Newmarket Equine Tours Racing Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 7 09May24 CFC awt 320�0�  G  6 62 [ 8] S Feilden 58 $11 Taxiing 3:29.28   ......... ½ ............. lost 2nd close home
5 of 8 23May24 CFC awt 320�0�  G  6 46 [ 6] S Feilden 59.5 $6.5 Wannabe Brave 3:28.58   ....... 7¾ ........... weakened from 1f out
6 of 13 06Jun24 CFC awt 280�0�  S  6 51 [ 11] Dylan Hogan 62.5 $-- Philos 3:03.16   ....... 2¼ .......................never nearer
1 of 13 26Jun24 KMP awt 320�0�  S  6 62 [ 6] H Doyle 61 $9.5 Doublethetrouble 3:35.62   ......... ½ ........................... Kempton
3 of 11 16Jul24 KMP awt 320�0�  S  5 45 [ 2] Dylan Hogan 58.5 $7.5 Surrey Belle 3:27.96   ....... 9¾ ...... plugged on in modest 3rd 

4 SIMIYANN (IRE) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 5 Total: 16-0-1-2 Prize Money: $15,264
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 64 Good: 11-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo bay ire g Fav: 3-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-1
Sire: Australia Dam: Simiyna (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 8-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Martin John  Hall

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 9 05Jul24 SAN	 turf 280�0�  G  4 56 [ 1] H Doyle 61 $21 Cock And Bull 3:12.89   ....... 8¼ ...................soon weakened
8 of 10� 25Jul24 NBU	 turf 320�0�  G  5 -- [ 5] J F Egan 62.5 $-- Warmonger 3:27.45   ..... 38½ ............................ tailed off
4 of 8 22Aug24 CFC awt 280�0�  S  6 55 [ 7] Josephine Gordon 65.5 $17 Apostle 2:59.75   ....... 6¼ ......................nearest finish
4 of 8 03Sep24 NCS awt 320�0�  S  5 61 [ 7] Josephine Gordon 59.5 $-- Clockwatcher 3:41.35   ....... 2½ .......................never nearer
9 of 11 19Sep24 PFR	 turf 340�0�  G  5 15 [ 10] Josephine Gordon 61.5 $12 Judgementofsolomon 3:48.31   ..... 20¼ .............weakened thereafter
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5 DEREHAM Trainer: J Berry Barrier: 7 Total: 31-4-2-4 Prize Money: $27,566
Jockey: David Egan WT: 62 Good: 25-4-1-4 Track: 3-0-0-1

8yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-0-0
Sire: Sir Percy Dam: Desiree (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-0 Last Win: 29/06/23 (462 Days)
Owner: Emma Berry

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 9 09Oct23 PFR	 turf 360�0�  G  5 36 [ 1] F Mcmanoman 58.5 $26 Black Kalanisi 4:06.92   ..... 11½ .................. no real progress
10� of 13 06Jun24 CFC awt 280�0�  S  6 36 [ 6] S De Sousa 62 $13 Philos 3:03.16   ....... 7¾ ....................never on terms
5 of 6 27Jun24 NMJ	 turf 320�0�  G  5 44 [ 1] H Doyle 53.5 $11 Red Force One 3:33.43   ....... 6½ ........ weakened inside final 2f
3 of 9 07Aug24 YAR	 turf 280�0�  G  6 51 [ 1] Miss M Scudamore 67 $12 Longuerue 3:11.61   .......... 3 .......................... stayed on
3 of 11 19Sep24 PFR	 turf 340�0�  G  5 56 [ 3] F Mcmanoman 58 $26 Judgementofsolomon 3:48.31   ....... 1½ .....................stayed on well

6 TAXIING (USA) Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 4 Total: 21-2-2-0 Prize Money: $13,040
Jockey: F Marsh WT: 60� Good: 10-2-1-0 Track: 3-1-1-0

4yo b usa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Accelerate (USA) Dam: Majestique (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/05/24 (147 Days)
Owner: Mrs E Evans

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 8 15Jun24 BAT	 turf 340�0�  G  6 -- [ 1] S D Bowen 58 $-- Al Sayah 3:52.06   ..... 17¾ ....................... no response
7 of 8 06Aug24 FFL	 turf 240�0�  S  6 47 [ 5] A Mcdonnell 58.5 $-- Knight Templar 2:42.99   ....... 5½ .................kept on one pace 
7 of 12 14Aug24 KMP awt 320�0�  S  6 47 [ 12] H Doyle 60�.5 $6.5 Sophar Sogood 3:38.37   ....... 4¾ .....................no impression
4 of 9 30Aug24 SAL	 turf 280�0�  G  6 48 [  ] R Kingscote 61.5 $19 Grey Owl 3:03.51   ....... 4¼ .........plugged on final furlong
10� of 13 14Sep24 BAT	 turf 340�0�  G  6 34 [ 7] N Currie 62.5 $15 Calshot Spit 3:51.21   ..... 10½ ............... no response 3f out

7 VEER Trainer: C Fellowes Barrier: 6 Total: 8-0-2-0 Prize Money: $3,340
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 57.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Spirit of india J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 4-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bccs

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 10� 16May24 LIN awt 240�0�  G  6 53 [ 10] H Davies 61.5 $6 Sun Dancer Girl 2:33.16   ....... 3¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
6 of 10� 31May24 DON	 turf 240�0�  G  5 47 [ 8] C Shepherd 56.5 $21 Monsieur Melee 2:39.23   .......... 6 . some late moderate headway
2 of 5 29Jul24 STH awt 280�0�  S  5 54 [ 6] R Hornby 56 $6 Sun Dancer Girl 3:11.62   ....... 2¾ .......... no chance with winner
2 of 7 20Aug24 NTT	 turf 280�0�  G  6 50� [ 2] C Shepherd 56 $6 Lusaka 3:04.14   .......... 7 .............. went moderate 2nd 
7 of 9 17Sep24 NCS awt 320�0�  S  6 38 [ 4] T Marquand 57.5 $*2.4 Different Drum 3:35.62   .......... 9 ........... weakened over 1f out
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R8 03 Oct 2024 | Chelmsford City | SAINT FRANCIS HOSPICE NURSERY
Distance: 1408m  

AWTPrizemoney: GBP9,650
1:00 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 0546
 2 07618
 3 035
 4 606
 5 3044
 6 553524
 7 65744
 8 865212
 9 0180
 10 43965
 11 0901

DAPPER GUEST (IRE)
THE FEMININE URGE (IRE)
AMOR CORDIS (IRE)
KAIYA
KARL CARLSTON (IRE)
LILLY’S BET
BRANDYWINE FALLS
MATHARU (IRE)
ROTATION
HAVANA DANCE
TELFORD

61.5
61.5
61.5
61
61
61
60.5
60.5
60
60
57

9
2
11
1
8
4
3
5
7
10
6

H DAVIES
C SHEPHERD
R KINGSCOTE
ALEC VOIKHANSKY  1.5 
DAVID EGAN
M GHIANI
J MITCHELL
F MARSH
MIA NICHOLLS  2.5 
R HORNBY
S D BOWEN  1.5 

G MARGARSON
G SCOTT
DR R NEWLAND/J INSOLE
R HANNON
DARRYLL HOLLAND
W KNIGHT
R VARIAN
R HUGHES
E J-HOUGHTON
J PORTMAN
H MORRISON

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

G
F
C
F
G
F
C
C
G
F
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK

70
70
70
69
69
66
68
68
67
67
60

 4-0�-0-0
 5-1-0-0
 3-0�-0-1
 3-0�-0-0
 4-0�-0-1
 6-0�-1-1
 5-0�-0-0
 6-1-2-0
 4-1-0-0
 5-0�-0-1
 4-1-0-0

$604
$3,664
$2,097
$128
$2,519
$2,827
$982
$7,287
$8,100
$2,712
$3,664

 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-1
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 3-0�-1-0
 0-0�-0-0
 4-1-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 2-1-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 DAPPER GUEST (IRE) Trainer: G Margarson Barrier: 9 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $604
Jockey: H Davies WT: 61.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Sea of dreams (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: John Guest Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
14 of 14 04Jun24 LES	 turf 120�0�  G  5 -- [ 6] T P Queally 60�.5 $81 Pentle Bay 1:12.49   ..... 30¾ ....................dwelt outpaced
5 of 11 04Jul24 YAR	 turf 120�0�  G  4 67 [ 3] D Keenan 60�.5 $151 Shadow Of Light 1:13.60   ....... 4¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 10� 02Aug24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  4 67 [ 2] T P Queally 59 $-- Shadow Of Light 1:12.82   ....... 6½ ........ kept on same pace final
6 of 10� 17Sep24 YAR	 turf 140�0�  G  5 56 [ 6] T P Queally 61 $11 Naina 1:21.97   ....... 6¾ .................... never involved

2 THE FEMININE URGE (IRE) Trainer: G Scott Barrier: 2 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,664
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Invincible charm (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/08/24 (45 Days)
Owner: Elb Bloodstock Ltd  & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

11 of 12 15Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  5 15 [ 10] C Shepherd 58 $26 Aparajeo 1:12.59   ..... 16¼ .............no telling impression
7 of 11 26Jul24 SAN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 66 [ 5] C Shepherd 58 $-- Raison D’etre 1:02.38   ....... 2¼ ........................no progress
6 of 10� 03Aug24 WND	turf 10�0�0�  G  5 43 [ 9] D Keenan 58 $15 Lexington Blitz 0:59.26   ....... 7¾ .....................no impression
1 of 8 19Aug24 CTT	 turf 120�0�  G  6 69 [ 1] C Rodriguez 62.5 $6.5 Rex Carver 1:12.53   ....... DH ...... ran on to lead final strides
8 of 8 11Sep24 CAR	 turf 120�0�  S  5 48 [ 8] C Shepherd 61.5 $5.5 Stirrup Cup 1:14.72   ....... 8¾ ............. always towards rear

3 AMOR CORDIS (IRE) Trainer: Dr R Newland/J Insole Barrier: 11 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,097
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 61.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Mistaken love (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Scott Turner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 11 03Jun24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  4 59 [ 2] K Shoemark 60�.5 $41 Rajeko 1:11.14   ....... 9¾ .....made no impression 2f out
3 of 6 27Jul24 CHS	 turf 140�0�  G  4 71 [ 6] Joanna Mason 60�.5 $15 Seagolazo 1:30.17   ....... 4½ ...................... behind 2f out
5 of 9 14Aug24 BEV	 turf 140�0�  G  4 46 [ 6] Gina Mangan 59 $21 Stanhope Gardens 1:32.70   ..... 11¼ .....................no impression 

4 KAIYA Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $128
Jockey: Alec Voikhansky (a1.5) WT: 61 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Study Of Man (IRE) Dam: Divine touch J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lord Carnarvon

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
6 of 6 03Aug24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 15 [ 6] Alec Voikhansky 57 $-- Desert Flower 1:25.82   ........ 24 ............ detached throughout
10� of 10� 16Aug24 NBU	 turf 160�0�  G  4 65 [ 1] Alec Voikhansky 57 $126 Hopewell Rock 1:38.65   ..... 12¼ ...outpaced and always in rear
6 of 10� 29Aug24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 66 [ 3] J Leavy 56 $67 Saariselka 1:14.12   ....... 2½ ...............never in contention
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5 KARL CARLSTON (IRE) Trainer: Darryll Holland Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,519
Jockey: David Egan WT: 61 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Wittgenstein (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
3 of 14 15May24 BAT	 turf 120�0�  G  4 61 [ 7] David Egan 60�.5 $*3.3 Spirited Dancer 1:10.61   ....... 5¼ ............... lost 2nd final stride
22 of 27 19Jun24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  1 81 [ 11] Rossa Ryan 59.5 $-- Ain’t Nobody 0:59.32   ..... 10¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
4 of 14 29Jul24 STH awt 120�0�  S  5 57 [ 6] David Egan 59.5 $*4 Invictus Gold 1:16.97   .......... 6 ............... went moderate 4th 
4 of 10� 21Sep24 CHS	 turf 140�0�  G  5 10�6 [ 5] F Norton 61 $5.5 Stapleford Park 1:31.34   ....... 3¾ .................kept on one pace 

6 LILLY’S BET Trainer: W Knight Barrier: 4 Total: 6-0-1-1 Prize Money: $2,827
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 61 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Life is golden (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr R Greenwood

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 12 11Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 67 [ 3] M Ghiani 57.5 $6.5 Ellaria Sand 1:14.38   ....... 2¼ .......ran on inside final furlong
3 of 12 16Jul24 KMP awt 120�0�  G  5 69 [ 9] T Marquand 58 $3.8 Beauty Nation 1:14.10   ....... 3¼ .............. rallied to dead heat 
5 of 10� 07Aug24 KMP awt 120�0�  G  6 63 [ 8] T Marquand 62.5 $6.5 Leyhaimur 1:14.06   .......... 2 .................never going pace 
2 of 12 27Aug24 LIN awt 140�0�  G  5 65 [ 3] N Callan 58 $3.8 Creative Lady 1:25.70   ........ hd ...........................just failed
4 of 10� 11Sep24 LIN awt 140�0�  G  5 64 [ 4] N Callan 56.5 $6.5	 Sofia	The	First	 1:24.94	 	  .......... 2 ...............kept on same pace

7 BRANDYWINE FALLS Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 3 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $982
Jockey: J Mitchell WT: 60�.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Affluent J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr D J Deer

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 9 04Jun24 LIN awt 120�0�  S  5 -- [ 1] James Doyle 60�.5 $-- Al Qudra 1:10.73   ....... 8½ ....................soon outpaced
5 of 8 24Jul24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 68 [ 5] James Doyle 58 $7.5 Shout 1:13.56   ....... 4¼ ...held when eased inside final
7 of 11 17Aug24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  4 63 [ 8] S De Sousa 60�.5 $17 Defence Minister 1:12.94   ....... 7¼ ...................soon weakened
4 of 7 27Aug24 RIP	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 55 [ 7] S De Sousa 61 $*5 Invincible Song 0:58.39   .......... 5 .... kept on without threatening
4 of 11 25Sep24 RED	 turf 120�0�  G  5 93 [ 7] James Doyle 61.5 $*5 I Need Your Love 1:12.02   ....... 1¼ .................not reach leaders

8 MATHARU (IRE) Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 5 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $7,287
Jockey: F Marsh WT: 60�.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 3-1-2-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Mohaather Dam: Chisana J+H: 5-1-2-0 AWT: 4-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-2-0 Last Win: 21/08/24 (43 Days)
Owner: Jastar Capital Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 12 13Jul24 ASC	 turf 140�0�  G  2 61 [ 3] F Marsh 58.5 $51 Tiger Mask 1:28.59   ..... 11¾ .................... never involved
5 of 6 27Jul24 CHS	 turf 140�0�  G  4 27 [ 4] F Marsh 60�.5 $9.5 Seagolazo 1:30.17   ..... 18½ .................... never involved
2 of 14 12Aug24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  6 61 [ 4] F Marsh 59 $-- Lazieelunch 1:40.39   .........nk .......................... stayed on
1 of 7 21Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  6 60� [ 6] F Marsh 58.5 $-- Montbeliarde 1:27.00   ....... 1¾ ...............................ran on
2 of 9 11Sep24 LIN awt 160�0�  S  5 68 [ 9] F Marsh 58 $-- Lazieelunch 1:37.45   .......... 1 ............... held towards finish

9 ROTATION Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 7 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $8,100
Jockey: Mia Nicholls (a2.5) WT: 60� Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Gold (IRE) Dam: Poppy pivot (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/24 (89 Days)
Owner: Miss E Johnson Houghton

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
11 of 14 26Jun24 KMP awt 140�0�  G  4 31 [ 1] Georgia Dobie 58 $26 Tilted Kilt 1:28.92   ..... 15½ .......... weakened final furlong
1 of 10� 06Jul24 LES	 turf 120�0�  G  3 68 [ 4] Mia Nicholls 57 $17 I Love Dad 1:13.28   .........nk ........................ just held on
8 of 9 23Jul24 LIN awt 10�0�0�  S  5 68 [ 6] Mia Nicholls 57 $-- Amerjeet 0:59.44   ....... 3¾ .................. short lived effort 
11 of 14 24Aug24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  S  2 45 [ 5] Mia Nicholls 57.5 $51 Brian 1:13.79   ..... 16¼ ......weakened well over 2f out

10 HAVANA DANCE Trainer: J Portman Barrier: 10� Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,712
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 60� Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Annie quickstep (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Turf Club 2022 & Partner 1

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 12 25May24 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  4 73 [ 4] G Rooke 58 $34 Jakarta 1:11.97   .......... 3 ............stayed on same pace
3 of 8 15Jun24 BAT	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 75 [ 7] T Whelan 58 $5 Violet Love 1:04.27   .......... 2 ............not pace to challenge
9 of 9 04Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 41 [ 2] T Whelan 58 $9 Handcuffed 1:14.90   ..... 13¼ ........ weakened entering final
6 of 10� 22Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  5 74 [ 2] R Hornby 60�.5 $-- Ruff Justice 1:11.05   .......... 7 .................... never involved
5 of 8 16Aug24 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  5 111 [ 7] Olivia Tubb 58 $15 Pietro 1:24.78   ....... 5½ ....never on terms with leaders
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11 TELFORD Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 6 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,664
Jockey: S D Bowen (a1.5) WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Mohaather Dam: Dot hill J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 31/08/24 (33 Days)
Owner: Mr Martin Hughes

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
12 of 13 14Jun24 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  4 46 [ 10] G Downing 58 $26 Alerta Maxima 1:14.37   ..... 11¾ ..................... always in rear
9 of 10� 20Jun24 CFC awt 120�0�  S  5 18 [ 10] F Marsh 58 $81 Sunshine State 1:12.70   ....... 7¾ ..... held up and always in rear
12 of 13 13Jul24 SAL	 turf 140�0�  G  4 34 [ 7] D Keenan 58 $101 Royal Playwright 1:27.61   ..... 16¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
1 of 13 31Aug24 CFC awt 140�0�  S  6 60� [ 8] David Egan 61 $4.5 Al Waseela 1:24.97   .........nk ...................... just prevailed

CHELMSFORD CITY | PAGE 19



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 03 OCT 2024

R9 03 Oct 2024 | Chelmsford City | BETFAIR.BETFAIR.COM MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1408m  

AWTPrizemoney: GBP8,000
1:30 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 062002
 2 90
 3 7
 4 0
 5 35326
 6 46
 7 04
 8 060567
 9 8
 10 39
 11 65
 12 
 13 56

DANCING MAGIC (IRE)
BALTICUS
BEREIT (USA)
KRANJCAR (IRE)
STANAGE
SUMMANUS (IRE)
VELVET VORTEX
SAVED LIZZIE
ABBEY LAW
ANGEL MAC (IRE)
ARTEMESIA
DOCTOR AWTAAD (FR)
JUMEIRAH SEA (IRE)

61.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
59
58
58
58
58
58

3
13
4
7
5
12
8
1
6
10
2
9
11

J LEAVY  1.5 
S HITCHCOTT
S D BOWEN  1.5 
GRACE MCENTEE  1.5 
R HAVLIN
DYLAN HOGAN
P BRADLEY
L EDMUNDS
F LARSON  1.5 
C SHEPHERD
L KENIRY
F MARSH
H DAVIES

R TEAL
DARRYLL HOLLAND
J BUTLER
G BOUGHEY
J & T GOSDEN
JACK JONES
M MURPHY & M KEADY
R EDDERY
MISS A MURPHY
G BOUGHEY
C LONGSDON
P EVANS
S & E CRISFORD

4
3
3
3
3
3
3
4
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
C
G
G
G
G
M
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
UK
USA
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
FR
IRE

89
--
--
--
81
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

 16-0�-4-1
 2-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 5-0�-1-2
 2-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-0
 8-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-1
 2-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-0

$53,670
$0
$0
$0
$16,265
$900
$634
$232
$0
$1,014
$0
$0
$226

 3-0�-1-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 3-0�-0-2
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-1
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 DANCING MAGIC (IRE) Trainer: R Teal Barrier: 3 Total: 16-0-4-1 Prize Money: $53,670
Jockey: J Leavy (a1.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 13-0-3-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Camelot Dam: Poisson d’or J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: John O Donnell & Michael Jones

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 21 20Apr24 NBU	 turf 160�0�  G  2 87 [ 7] J Crowley 57.5 $15 Metal Merchant 1:37.76   ....... 4¾ ........ kept on same pace final
2 of 13 10May24 CHS	 turf 160�0�  G  2 93 [ 3] W Buick 62 $*4.3 Percy’s Lad 1:30.68   ....... 1½ .................kept on one pace
14 of 15 15Jun24 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  2 58 [ 9] O Murphy 61.5 $-- Two Tempting 1:44.66   ..... 10¾ ............................... eased
16 of 18 27Jul24 ASC	 turf 140�0�  G  2 78 [ 11] K Shoemark 58 $-- Northern Express 1:27.37   ....... 6¼ weakened quickly final furlong
2 of 10� 29Aug24 CFC awt 160�0�  S  5 88 [ 4] H Crouch 63 $-- Skipper 1:37.06   ....... 1¼ ............................well held

2 BALTICUS Trainer: Darryll Holland Barrier: 13 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 60�.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Baltic gift J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Harriet Loder & Harraton Court Stables

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
9 of 9 19Aug24 WND	turf 20�0�0�  G  5 -- [ 4] J F Egan 60�.5 $81 Brave Call 2:07.72   ..... 42¼ ............................ tailed off
10� of 14 16Sep24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  4 25 [ 14] Liam Wright 57 $151 Thyer 1:43.05   ........ 19 ..................no chance 2f out

3 BEREIT (USA) Trainer: J Butler Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S D Bowen (a1.5) WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: More Than Ready (USA) Dam: Alina (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Newtown Anner Stud Farm

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
7 of 12 17Sep24 NCS awt 140�0�  S  5 54 [ 12] J P Spencer 60�.5 $-- Tasdeed 1:28.21   ....... 8¼ ................. never dangerous

4 KRANJCAR (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Grace Mcentee (a1.5) WT: 60�.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Party for ever (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Pompey Ventures 10

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 12 30Aug24 STH awt 120�0�  S  5 20� [ 6] T Jakes 58 $-- Smart Hero 1:12.48   ..... 19½ ..................... always in rear
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5 STANAGE Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 5 Total: 5-0-1-2 Prize Money: $16,265
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 60�.5 Good: 3-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-2
Sire: Kingman Dam: Helleborine J+H: 3-0-1-1 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 11 26Apr24 DON	 turf 140�0�  S  4 69 [ 5] R Havlin 58.5 $-- Balmacara 1:30.45   ....... 6½ ......................nearest finish
5 of 19 17May24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  4 72 [ 8] R Havlin 59 $5.5 Monkey Island 1:25.31   ....... 5½ ........... weakened to fifth final 
3 of 10� 01Jun24 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  2 76 [ 6] B Sayette 59 $11 Socialite 1:24.76   ....... 2¾ ......soon ridden and one pace
2 of 6 29Jun24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  2 82 [ 5] R Havlin 59 $*2.9 New Chelsea 1:41.24   .........nk ............................ just held
6 of 10� 10Sep24 NCS awt 160�0�  S  5 68 [ 7] K Shoemark 59 $*2.6 Barefoot Warrior 1:42.71   .......... 4 .... no extra inside final furlong

6 SUMMANUS (IRE) Trainer: Jack Jones Barrier: 12 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $900
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 60�.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Barraquero (IRE) Dam: Rocco rumbled J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Morland, Woodman, Jones

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
4 of 4 11Sep24 LIN awt 160�0�  G  3 -- [ 3] Dylan Hogan 58.5 $11 Hello Miss Lady 1:37.11   ..... 48¾ ............ lost touch from 3f out
6 of 7 19Sep24 CFC awt 160�0�  S  5 43 [ 6] J Peate 58.5 $126 Jacks My Boy 1:39.69   ........ 11 ................... no chance after

7 VELVET VORTEX Trainer: M Murphy & M Keady Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $634
Jockey: P Bradley WT: 60�.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Battery power J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sarabex

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
12 of 14 22Jun24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  4 12 [ 5] S W Kelly 59 $81 Ombudsman 1:36.71   ..... 23¾ ..weakened quickly over 2f out
4 of 7 31Jul24 LES	 turf 140�0�  G  4 54 [ 5] P Bradley 59 $34 Ten Pounds 1:24.11   ....... 9¼ ............... not trouble leaders

8 SAVED LIZZIE Trainer: R Eddery Barrier: 1 Total: 8-0-0-0 Prize Money: $232
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 59 Good: 8-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Recharge (IRE) Dam: Lady artiste (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hook Lane Syndicate

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 11 21May24 HUN	 turf 320�0�  G  4 29 [  ] C J Todd 66 $201 Mostly Sunny 3:51.83   ..... 17¾ ...............kept on same pace
11 of 12 02Jun24 FKN	 turf 320�0�  G  4 44 [  ] S Bowen 66.5 $51 Pleasant Man 4:05.43   ..... 38¼ .....................soon tailed off
5 of 10� 18Jun24 STR	 turf 320�0�  G  5 56 [  ] C J Todd 66 $51 Come On Nia 3:58.71   ..... 18¼ ....................... soon beaten
6 of 9 13Aug24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  5 52 [ 1] Oisin Orr 61.5 $81 Pasha 1:45.63   .......... 9 ..................... never a factor
7 of 14 16Sep24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  4 44 [ 7] D Keenan 58.5 $101 Thyer 1:43.05   ........ 11 ...............never in contention

9 ABBEY LAW Trainer: Miss A Murphy Barrier: 6 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: F Larson (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Royal Applause Dam: Brunton blue J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Law Fertilisers Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
8 of 9 06Sep24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  3 58 [ 7] F Larson 57 $151 She’s A Warrior 1:38.97   ....... 6½ ..........well beaten over 1f out

10 ANGEL MAC (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 10� Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,014
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Sweet sienna J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Adrian McAlpine

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
3 of 9 17Jul24 YAR	 turf 140�0�  G  5 61 [ 5] C Shepherd 58 $*6 The Eyes Have It 1:26.05   ....... 7¼ .....................neartest finish
9 of 9 14Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  5 31 [ 9] Billy Loughnane 58 $19 Raheena 1:25.59   ..... 17¼ ....................... soon beaten

CHELMSFORD CITY | PAGE 21



UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 03 OCT 2024

11 ARTEMESIA Trainer: C Longsdon Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: L Keniry WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dartmouth Dam: Queen soraya J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Andrew Fox-Pitt

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
6 of 6 03Sep24 CHP	 turf 120�0�  G  5 -- [ 6] G Rooke 58 $51 Altmore 1:10.27   ..... 21¾ ....................... soon behind
5 of 6 17Sep24 BGH	 turf 140�0�  G  5 17 [ 5] G Rooke 58 $151 Usuario Amigo 1:21.97   ..... 20¼ ........... weakened over 1f out

12 DOCTOR AWTAAD (FR) Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: F Marsh WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Awtaad (IRE) Dam: Slope J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Pierce Gerard Molony

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

13 JUMEIRAH SEA (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 11 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $226
Jockey: H Davies WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Eleanor powell (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Abdulla Al Mansoori

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 9 13Aug24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  5 59 [ 6] H Davies 58 $*3 Pasha 1:45.63   ....... 6¾ .... no extra inside final furlong
6 of 9 06Sep24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  3 67 [ 4] H Davies 58 $13 She’s A Warrior 1:38.97   ....... 3¾ ........ no extra well inside final
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R10 03 Oct 2024 | Chelmsford City | BETFAIR EXCHANGE BEACONS HANDICAP
Distance: 1408m  

AWTPrizemoney: GBP9,650
2:00 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 960300
 2 454631
 3 612860
 4 553328
 5 853
 6 708367
 7 143587
 8 788741
 9 357656
 10 868750
 11 325988
 12 635311
 13 03456

LORD RAPSCALLION (IRE)
PINBALL WIZARD (IRE)
GUITEAU (IRE)
TEN COMMITMENTS
I CAN’T BELIEVE
ALJEZUR (IRE)
SUPER HIT (FR)
NAMMOS
NAZALAN (IRE)
MANIGORDO (USA)
MAGIC FLUKE (IRE)
DESERT DREAM
SOLARA

64
64
63.5
63
62.5
62.5
62
61.5
61.5
60.5
60
59.5
59

5
10
6
8
12
13
4
11
2
9
1
3
7

R HORNBY
S D BOWEN  1.5 
R CLUTTERBUCK
W CARVER  1.5 
F MARSH
K O’NEILL
M GHIANI
J PEATE
B SANDERSON  1.5 
S HITCHCOTT
L EDMUNDS
DALE SWIFT
R KINGSCOTE

S C WILLIAMS
JAMES OWEN
D F DAVIS
J OSBORNE
P EVANS
L DACE
M BOTTI
CHAPPLE-HYAM
S WOODS
ADRIAN NICHOLLS
J R JENKINS
S SPENCER
H PALMER

8
6
4
3
3
3
3
4
3
7
3
10
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G
G
G
G
F

IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
FR
UK
IRE
USA
IRE
UK
UK

69
70
68
69
67
67
66
63
65
61
62
59
60

 76-8-10-9
 42-5-5-7
 19-2-4-0
 12-1-3-4
 3-0�-0-1
 12-0�-2-2
 7-1-0-2
 11-1-3-0
 13-1-0-3
 54-5-4-7
 11-1-2-1
 61-7-6-8
 5-0�-0-1

$183,152
$35,067
$15,904
$14,828
$1,080
$10,451
$7,776
$12,637
$22,209
$98,119
$8,760
$46,012
$1,576

 43-4-6-6
 4-1-0-0
 9-2-3-0
 5-1-0-2
 1-0�-0-0
 7-0�-1-2
 6-1-0-2
 2-1-0-0
 3-0�-0-1
 31-4-2-4
 2-0�-1-0
 40-6-6-6
 1-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 LORD RAPSCALLION (IRE) Trainer: S C Williams Barrier: 5 Total: 76-8-10-9 Prize Money: $183,152
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 64 Good: 36-3-4-6 Track: 3-2-0-1

8yo grey ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 43-4-6-6
Sire: Alhebayeb (IRE) Dam: Simply topping (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 6-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 12-0-1-0 Last Win: 18/05/23 (504 Days)
Owner: TJE Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 13 05Jun24 NTT	 turf 120�0�  G  4 67 [ 9] R Hornby 60�.5 $51 Abbey Heights 1:13.74   ....... 2¼ ..........kept on final 100 yards
10� of 10� 27Jun24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  3 32 [ 8] C Planas 53 $41 Darkness 1:22.98   ..... 15¼ .........soon ridden and beaten
3 of 7 20Jul24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 69 [ 8] S De Sousa 58 $21 Metaverse 1:25.26   ....... 1¾ ....................never on terms
11 of 15 16Aug24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  4 50� [ 11] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $-- Woodstock 1:24.25   ....... 7½ ................ weakened final 2f
10� of 11 07Sep24 THR	 turf 140�0�  G  4 40� [ 10] R Scott 57.5 $19 Desert Falcon 1:26.19   ........ 11 .....................always behind

2 PINBALL WIZARD (IRE) Trainer: James Owen Barrier: 10� Total: 42-5-5-7 Prize Money: $35,067
Jockey: S D Bowen (a1.5) WT: 64 Good: 15-1-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Alsalwa (IRE) J+H: 10-2-2-2 AWT: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-2 Last Win: 23/09/24 (10 Days)
Owner: Mr John Nallen

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 11 12Jun24 LIM	 turf 230�0�  G  HCP 63 [ 2] R Whearty 62.5 $-- Hasten Slowly 2:31.89   ....... 3¼ .....kept on into 5th inside final
4 of 6 30Jul24 YAR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 49 [ 6] D Keenan 64 $-- Fillyfudge 2:06.55   ....... 8¼ .............soon held and faded
6 of 12 11Aug24 RIP	 turf 160�0�  G  6 60� [ 10] S D Bowen 63 $11 Bowood 1:37.62   ....... 5½ .......... weakened final furlong
3 of 13 07Sep24 WOL awt 180�0�  G  5 64 [ 10] S D Bowen 58 $*7 Fools Rush In 1:48.67   .......... 1 ...... lost second towards finish
1 of 11 23Sep24 WOL awt 140�0�  S  5 65 [ 1] S D Bowen 59.5 $*3.3 Sonmarg 1:28.70   ....... 2¼ .............................. readily

3 GUITEAU (IRE) Trainer: D F Davis Barrier: 6 Total: 19-2-4-0 Prize Money: $15,904
Jockey: R Clutterbuck WT: 63.5 Good: 17-2-4-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-2-3-0
Sire: James Garfield (IRE) Dam: Oatmeal J+H: 3-1-1-0 AWT: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/07/24 (84 Days)
Owner: Maximum Racing And D Ffrench Davis

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 11Jul24 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  5 71 [ 6] R Clutterbuck 58 $19 Otago 1:23.87   ....... 4¼ ........................ridden clear
2 of 10� 18Jul24 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  4 69 [ 1] R Clutterbuck 58 $5.5 Miss Information 1:21.65   ....... 3½ ........no impression on winner
8 of 12 08Aug24 SAN	 turf 160�0�  G  5 59 [ 4] N Callan 60� $15 Hat Toss 1:45.23   ....... 5¾ .......... weakened final furlong
6 of 14 26Aug24 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  4 64 [ 3] R Clutterbuck 59.5 $*6.5 Tanmawwy 1:22.31   ....... 3¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
15 of 16 15Sep24 DON	 turf 160�0�  S  5 -- [ 6] Jim Culloty 73 $19 Hartswood 1:41.97   ........ 40 ............... well beaten final 3f

4 TEN COMMITMENTS Trainer: J Osborne Barrier: 8 Total: 12-1-3-4 Prize Money: $14,828
Jockey: W Carver (a1.5) WT: 63 Good: 11-1-3-4 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Due Diligence (USA) Dam: Gilt linked J+H: 4-1-2-1 AWT: 5-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/06/24 (98 Days)
Owner: The Ten Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 8 24Jul24 LIN	 turf 140�0�  G  5 54 [ 5] S Osborne 62.5 $-- Savvy Warrior 1:21.70   ....... 6¼ .............no telling impression
3 of 10� 07Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  G  5 70� [ 8] S Osborne 62 $15 Heathcliff 1:24.98   .......... 3 . kept on one pace final furlong
3 of 6 16Aug24 EPS	 turf 170�0�  G  5 71 [ 5] W Carver 60� $7.5 Hello Cotai 1:46.66   ....... 1½ .......... no extra towards finish
2 of 6 01Sep24 BGH	 turf 160�0�  G  5 68 [ 1] S Osborne 62.5 $4 Oj Lifestyle 1:33.71   ....... 2½ .......... no chance with winner
8 of 16 15Sep24 DON	 turf 160�0�  S  5 45 [ 18] Jimmy Mccarthy 71 $-- Hartswood 1:41.97   ..... 10½ .................... never involved
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5 I CAN’T BELIEVE Trainer: P Evans Barrier: 12 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,080
Jockey: F Marsh WT: 62.5 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Magna Grecia (IRE) Dam: Shaloushka (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Banks, McCabe, Evans

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
8 of 13 06May24 WND	turf 160�0�  S  5 56 [ 11] K Shoemark 58.5 $13 Miletus 1:48.46   ..... 11¼ .......................never nearer
5 of 10� 15Aug24 SAL	 turf 140�0�  G  4 61 [ 10] R Dawson 60�.5 $15 Triumph Of Peace 1:27.62   ....... 7¼ .........not able to get on terms 
3 of 3 26Aug24 CHP	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 61 [ 3] F Marsh 60�.5 $3.3 Ticktyboo 1:00.48   ....... 5½ ....detached in rear throughout

6 ALJEZUR (IRE) Trainer: L Dace Barrier: 13 Total: 12-0-2-2 Prize Money: $10,451
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 62.5 Good: 9-0-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-1-2
Sire: Galileo Gold Dam: Lady mega (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: The Sussex Syndicate

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

10� of 11 10May24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  4 28 [ 9] C Bishop 58 $-- The Ice Phoenix 1:42.20   ..... 18½ ...................soon weakened
8 of 8 26Jul24 SAN	 turf 140�0�  G  5 34 [ 3] T P Queally 61 $15 Von Baer 1:29.59   ..... 13¾ ..................... always in rear
3 of 9 21Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  5 70� [ 4] Jack Dace 58 $10 Flavour Maker 1:27.20   ......... ¾ ........ stayed on towards finish
6 of 8 04Sep24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  5 64 [ 6] Jack Dace 57.5 $12 King David 1:26.18   .......... 3 .......... weakened final furlong
7 of 8 21Sep24 NBU	 turf 160�0�  H  4 9 [ 10] Jack Dace 51 $-- Atlantic Gamble 1:44.12   ........ 23 ..........well beaten over 1f out

7 SUPER HIT (FR) Trainer: M Botti Barrier: 4 Total: 7-1-0-2 Prize Money: $7,776
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 62 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b fr g Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-2
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Heaven’s angel (IRE) J+H: 4-1-0-1 AWT: 6-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-1 Last Win: 13/01/24 (264 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 5 19Feb24 WOL awt 180�0�  S  5 58 [ 6] M Ghiani 60� $*1.4 Tasmanian Legend 1:52.24   .......... 6 .. no chance to get competitive
3 of 11 28Mar24 STH awt 140�0�  S  5 69 [ 8] J Gilligan 62 $8 Silver Trumpet 1:27.93   ....... 1¾ .......... no extra towards finish
5 of 6 27Jun24 LES	 turf 140�0�  G  5 54 [ 1] M Ghiani 61.5 $*2.9 Ten Commitments 1:22.95   .......... 6 ..weakened inside final furlong
8 of 10� 07Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  G  5 50� [ 9] T Marquand 61.5 $8.5 Heathcliff 1:24.98   ....... 8¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
7 of 9 21Aug24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  5 62 [ 7] D Muscutt 60�.5 $10 Flavour Maker 1:27.20   ....... 2½ ..weakened inside final furlong

8 NAMMOS Trainer: Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 11 Total: 11-1-3-0 Prize Money: $12,637
Jockey: J Peate WT: 61.5 Good: 6-0-2-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo ch uk m Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Doobahdeedoo (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 AWT: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 31/08/24 (33 Days)
Owner: Bfp Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

8 of 9 31May24 CTT	 turf 120�0�  G  5 20� [ 1] W Pyle 59.5 $23 Mister Sox 1:15.72   ..... 16¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
8 of 9 11Jun24 WTH	turf 110�0�  G  5 50� [ 7] J Peate 62 $26 Daytona Lady 1:06.99   ....... 5¾ ... weakened approaching final
7 of 11 05Jul24 DON	 turf 120�0�  G  6 60� [ 5] Laura Coughlan 62.5 $10 Kodi Red 1:12.27   ....... 2¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 7 26Jul24 THR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 49 [ 7] Mia Nicholls 58 $7.5 Etoile D’alexandre 1:09.03   .......... 6 ....................... soon beaten
1 of 11 31Aug24 CFC awt 140�0�  S  6 63 [ 3] J Peate 59 $*4.3 Twitch 1:23.90   ......... ¾ ............always doing enough

9 NAZALAN (IRE) Trainer: S Woods Barrier: 2 Total: 13-1-0-3 Prize Money: $22,209
Jockey: B Sanderson (a1.5) WT: 61.5 Good: 9-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Starspangledbanner (AUS) Dam: Emerald approach (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 16/06/23 (475 Days)
Owner: Mrs Nicola Thomas

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 6 27Jun24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  4 65 [ 6] O Murphy 61 $7 Waleefy 1:11.82   ....... 4¾ ........... weakened over 1f out
7 of 7 25Jul24 DON	 turf 120�0�  G  4 57 [ 7] T Marquand 60� $10 Kings Merchant 1:12.75   .......... 6 ..................... never a factor
6 of 6 10Aug24 LIN	 turf 140�0�  G  5 63 [ 1] Kaiya Fraser 58 $-- G’daay 1:21.78   ....... 3½ ............kept on final 75 yards
5 of 5 05Sep24 LIN awt 20�0�0�  S  5 56 [ 2] Kaiya Fraser 58.5 $11 Con Te Partiro 2:06.86   ....... 6¾ .... soon struggling and beaten
6 of 9 20Sep24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 52 [ 6] Kaiya Fraser 58.5 $13 Dembe 1:40.96   ....... 6¾ .............weakened thereafter

10 MANIGORDO (USA) Trainer: Adrian Nicholls Barrier: 9 Total: 54-5-4-7 Prize Money: $98,119
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 60�.5 Good: 50-5-4-7 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b usa g Fav: 4-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 31-4-2-4
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Cutting edge (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/06/23 (480 Days)
Owner: Ne - Chance And Partner 4

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 8 20May24 CAR	 turf 120�0�  G  4 55 [ 3] P Mathers 60�.5 $7 Sacred Falls 1:10.38   ....... 6¼ ............... not trouble leaders
8 of 9 16Jun24 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  5 37 [ 8] P Mathers 59 $13 Snazzy Jazzy 1:27.98   ..... 12¼ ............ weakened inside last
7 of 12 24Jul24 CTT	 turf 140�0�  G  6 57 [ 13] P Mathers 65.5 $17 Swinging Eddie 1:25.04   ....... 4¼ .......................never nearer
5 of 14 19Aug24 CTT	 turf 140�0�  G  6 54 [ 5] C Murtagh 63.5 $-- Vince Le Prince 1:23.97   ....... 5¾ ........ kept on same pace final
12 of 12 16Sep24 THR	 turf 140�0�  G  5 24 [ 6] D Fentiman 59.5 $10 Sparkling Red 1:25.93   ..... 14¾ ..........................weakened
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11 MAGIC FLUKE (IRE) Trainer: J R Jenkins Barrier: 1 Total: 11-1-2-1 Prize Money: $8,760
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 60� Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Spicy (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Claire Goddard

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 11 22Jan24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  5 69 [ 3] M Ghiani 59 $-- Flag Carrier 1:29.51   .......... 1 ......................nearest finish
5 of 6 14Mar24 CFC awt 120�0�  S  5 56 [ 5] N Callan 61.5 $4.5 Shallow 1:12.81   .......... 6 ....................never on terms
9 of 11 15Apr24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  5 41 [ 9] N Callan 61 $11 Heathcliff 1:26.31   ........ 10 .....................no impression
8 of 12 17May24 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  5 44 [ 12] M Ghiani 59 $-- Mart 1:12.33   ....... 7¾ ..................... never a factor
8 of 11 28Jun24 YAR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 44 [ 6] R Dawson 57 $26 Hover On The Wind 1:12.29   ....... 7½ ............ weakened soon after

12 DESERT DREAM Trainer: S Spencer Barrier: 3 Total: 61-7-6-8 Prize Money: $46,012
Jockey: Dale Swift WT: 59.5 Good: 20-1-3-4 Track: 1-0-1-0

10�yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 40-6-6-6
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Rosika J+H: 5-2-0-1 AWT: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-0-0 Last Win: 10/09/24 (23 Days)
Owner: The Racing Emporium

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 11 08Jul24 WOL awt 140�0�  G  6 47 [ 11] A Jary 58 $19 Scarfo 1:28.67   ....... 2½ .......... lost 2nd towards finish
5 of 13 29Jul24 WOL awt 190�0�  G  6 40� [ 13] Mr A Blakemore 66 $21 Showlan Spirit 2:04.15   ....... 4¼ . kept on one pace final furlong
3 of 7 12Aug24 AYR	 turf 160�0�  G  6 44 [ 1] Dale Swift 61.5 $12 Believe Me Now 1:41.70   ....... 2½ ...... plugged on in modest 3rd 
1 of 10� 28Aug24 CTT	 turf 140�0�  G  6 55 [ 1] Dale Swift 61.5 $-- John Kirkup 1:26.09   ....... 4½ .............................. readily
1 of 8 10Sep24 CTT	 turf 140�0�  S  6 59 [ 7] Dale Swift 60� $4.3 Mr Trevor 1:27.96   ....... 1¼ ................................cosily

13 SOLARA Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 7 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,576
Jockey: R Kingscote WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Spirit raiser (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Lord Vestey

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

11 of 12 15Jul24 WOL awt 140�0�  S  5 25 [ 9] J Leavy 56 $-- Dubai Treasure 1:27.24   ..... 19¼ .................... never involved
3 of 12 28Jul24 PFR	 turf 160�0�  G  5 42 [ 11] Brandon Wilkie 56 $41 Retracement 1:45.21   .......... 9 .........took third towards finish
4 of 9 13Aug24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  5 62 [ 3] D Probert 58 $41 Pasha 1:45.63   ....... 5¾ ................ran on same pace 
5 of 9 29Aug24 CAR	 turf 180�0�  S  5 38 [ 6] J Hart 59 $21 Poet’s Dawn 2:02.56   ..... 12¼ .............no extra final furlong
6 of 7 14Sep24 LIN awt 160�0�  S  5 43 [ 8] N Callan 58.5 $8.5 Lunarscape 1:37.99   ....... 7¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
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R11 03 Oct 2024 | Chelmsford City | BETFAIR EXCHANGE SELLING HANDICAP
Distance: 2012m  

AWTPrizemoney: GBP7,000
2:30 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 185086
 2 745655
 3 033577
 4 711662
 5 769200
 6 654815
 7 172697
 8 474989
 9 572645
 10 571505
 11 000730
 12 354433
 13 959840
 14 0598
 15 84790
 16 041258

BAKERSBOY
SEMSER
FLORIDIAN
CLEAR JUSTICE (IRE)
HURTLE (IRE)
AGAPANTHER
VELVET VULCAN
CRAZY MAISIE (IRE)
ALYARA
LAURENTIA (IRE)
BEAUTIFUL SURPRISE
MILVUS (IRE)
JUAN COOL DUDE (IRE)
LEON TROTSKY
EXPLOSIVELY
FIRST ENCOUNTER

61.5
60.5
59.5
59.5
59
59
58.5
58
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57
55.5
55.5

5
4
13
14
1
8
11
10
2
6
9
15
3
12
16
7

K O’NEILL
R HORNBY
G WOOD
R CLUTTERBUCK
F MARSH
C SHEPHERD
P BRADLEY
R HAVLIN
ALEC VOIKHANSKY  1.5 
W CARSON
C HOWARTH  1.5 
S D BOWEN  1.5 
KAIYA FRASER  1.5 
DYLAN HOGAN
M GHIANI
J LEAVY  1.5 

ALICE HAYNES
G & J MOORE
DR J SCARGILL
G & J MOORE
P & O COLE
F BRENNAN
M MURPHY & M KEADY
M HOAD
J & R FLINT
STEPHANIE CASSIDY
R INGRAM
D COAKLEY
S HODGSON
J FEILDEN
W KNIGHT
J GALLAGHER

6
7
3
3
4
5
5
5
6
8
5
4
4
3
3
3

G
G
F
G
G
M
G
M
M
M
M
G
G
G
F
G

UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK

53
53
55
55
50
50
49
48
47
46
45
45
45
49
46
46

 40-2-5-6
 34-4-6-3
 6-0�-0-2
 14-2-2-0
 19-1-4-3
 27-3-1-1
 17-1-2-1
 28-2-4-0
 39-2-3-8
 59-6-4-6
 22-1-0-3
 16-0�-0-3
 7-0�-0-0
 4-0�-0-0
 5-0�-0-0
 13-1-3-0

$31,295
$35,217
$2,099
$8,889
$14,255
$10,414
$9,147
$18,046
$25,790
$34,957
$9,253
$4,303
$442
$245
$463
$9,185

 9-1-1-1
 20-2-4-1
 0-0�-0-0
 3-1-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 2-1-0-0
 3-0�-0-0
 13-2-2-0
 6-0�-2-0
 15-2-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 1-0�-0-0
 3-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 4-0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 BAKERSBOY Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 5 Total: 40-2-5-6 Prize Money: $31,295
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 61.5 Good: 29-2-4-4 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-1-1
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Dubai bounty J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 18-2-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-1-2 Last Win: 30/06/24 (95 Days)
Owner: Carol & David Whymark

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

8 of 11 16Jul24 BEV	 turf 20�0�0�  S  6 33 [ 5] C Howarth 61.5 $9 Roger Henry 2:09.94   ..... 12½ ........ weakened entering final
5 of 9 05Aug24 LIN awt 160�0�  G  6 52 [ 7] K O’neill 61.5 $6 Marayel 1:38.40   ....... 3½ .............no impression 1f out
13 of 14 13Aug24 NTT	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 -- [ 5] Mr N Sangster 72.5 $10 Star Of St James 2:10.61   ..... 36¾ .....faded gradually over 2f out
8 of 12 05Sep24 WOL awt 190�0�  G  6 29 [ 6] C Howarth 61 $-- Caramay 2:00.44   ..... 11¾ ....................never on terms
6 of 11 23Sep24 WOL awt 180�0�  S  6 40� [ 11] K O’neill 61.5 $-- Prince Ali 1:49.05   ....... 6½ ................. never dangerous

2 SEMSER Trainer: G & J Moore Barrier: 4 Total: 34-4-6-3 Prize Money: $35,217
Jockey: R Hornby WT: 60�.5 Good: 17-1-3-2 Track: 6-2-1-1

7yo uk g Fav: 4-1-3-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-2-4-1
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Serres (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 12-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-2-2-0 Last Win: 16/08/22 (779 Days)
Owner: Mr M Warner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 10� 21May24 BGH	 turf 240�0�  G  5 41 [ 2] Jason Watson 59 $-- Absolute Queen 2:33.05   .......... 7 ............................ no extra
5 of 6 03Jun24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  5 45 [ 3] T P Queally 59 $9.5 Shalfa 2:02.89   ....... 3½ .. no extra inside final 75 yards
6 of 9 29Jun24 LIN awt 20�0�0�  G  6 30� [ 1] T P Queally 62.5 $19 Mykonos St John 2:06.15   ..... 12½ .............. moderate headway 
5 of 8 06Aug24 CFC awt 20�0�0�  G  5 54 [ 3] Miss J Langhard 62.5 $17 Beautiful Crown 2:06.09   ....... 3½ ........faded inside final furlong
5 of 6 20Aug24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 28 [ 6] T P Queally 61.5 $5.5 Irezumi 2:04.97   ..... 11½ ...................soon weakened

3 FLORIDIAN Trainer: Dr J Scargill Barrier: 13 Total: 6-0-0-2 Prize Money: $2,099
Jockey: G Wood WT: 59.5 Good: 3-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Postponed (IRE) Dam: Port charlotte J+H: 4-0-0-2 AWT: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: GB Horseracing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 10� 30Aug23 LIN awt 140�0�  G  5 64 [ 7] G Wood 57.5 $26 Tokyo Dreamer 1:25.38   ....... 1½ ............................ no extra
3 of 4 10Oct23 BGH	 turf 140�0�  G  4 53 [ 4] G Wood 57.5 $-- Dianara 1:24.19   ....... 5½ .......... no chance with winner
5 of 9 03Feb24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 56 [ 4] G Rooke 52.5 $15 Perfectly Timed 1:40.59   .......... 3 .......no impression inside final
7 of 7 19Feb24 LIN awt 160�0�  S  6 -- [ 5] C Hutchinson 59.5 $41 Prince Eric 1:38.06   ..... 24¼ ........................... outpaced
7 of 8 11Sep24 LIN awt 160�0�  S  6 34 [ 9] G Wood 58.5 $81 Calanthe 1:37.48   ........ 10 .................... never involved

4 CLEAR JUSTICE (IRE) Trainer: G & J Moore Barrier: 14 Total: 14-2-2-0 Prize Money: $8,889
Jockey: R Clutterbuck WT: 59.5 Good: 12-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Inns Of Court (IRE) Dam: Water feature J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 09/07/24 (86 Days)
Owner: Chris Stedman & Mark Albon

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 25Jun24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 50� [ 8] H Doyle 52.5 $10 Niloufar 2:01.33   ....... 1¼ ........................ comfortably
1 of 7 09Jul24 BGH	 turf 160�0�  S  6 64 [ 6] H Doyle 57.5 $*2.6 Letter Of The Law 1:39.42   ....... 4¼ ......................... ran on well 
6 of 6 07Aug24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 21 [ 6] Billy Loughnane 57 $*2.4 Chourmo 2:07.12   ........ 14 .......... weakened final furlong
6 of 6 01Sep24 BGH	 turf 140�0�  G  6 44 [ 5] R Clutterbuck 58 $4.3 Forgotten Treasure 1:22.17   .......... 4 ......weakening when hung left 
2 of 11 17Sep24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 57 [ 5] H Doyle 58 $7.5 Fighting Poet 2:00.95   ...... Lhd .............just held close home
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5 HURTLE (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 1 Total: 19-1-4-3 Prize Money: $14,255
Jockey: F Marsh WT: 59 Good: 13-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Ghurfah J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/10/22 (730 Days)
Owner: P F I Cole Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 10� 23Mar24 NCS awt 20�0�0�  G  6 53 [ 7] Billy Loughnane 58 $7 Prince Achille 2:14.05   ....... 3¾ .....................no impression
9 of 16 05Apr24 LIN awt 240�0�  G  6 31 [ 9] L Morris 59.5 $12 Louisiana Bay 2:30.07   ..... 12¼ ................ weakened final 2f
2 of 12 15May24 BAT	 turf 240�0�  G  6 49 [ 4] P Dobbs 60�.5 $5 Pak Army 2:31.76   .......... 4 ........no impression on winner 
10� of 10� 21May24 BGH	 turf 240�0�  G  5 -- [ 3] S De Sousa 54.5 $*3.3 Absolute Queen 2:33.05   ..... 43¾ ................... eased tailed off
13 of 13 14Sep24 BAT	 turf 240�0�  G  6 -- [ 1] Miss S Bowen 67.5 $-- Mrs Meader 2:30.35   ..... 42½ .. weakened tamely over 2f out

6 AGAPANTHER Trainer: F Brennan Barrier: 8 Total: 27-3-1-1 Prize Money: $10,414
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 59 Good: 17-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Outstrip Dam: Byroness J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/09/24 (25 Days)
Owner: Mr R De La Haye

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 6 28Jul24 LSL	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 35 [  ] Laura Coughlan 67.5 $-- Gemcutter 1:01.00   ..... 18½ .............................. Jersey
4 of 7 11Aug24 LSL	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 10�4 [  ] Laura Coughlan 60� $--	 Profit	And	Loss	 1:13.00	 	  ....... 3½ .............................. Jersey
8 of 10� 26Aug24 LSL	 turf 180�0�  G  HCP 88 [  ] Laura Coughlan 58.5 $-- Evening Song 2:00.00   ....... 9¼ .............................. Jersey
1 of 7 08Sep24 LSL	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 122 [  ] C De La Haye 59 $-- Petite Fiammetta 2:20.00   ........ 10 .............................. Jersey
5 of 11 17Sep24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 29 [ 8] Laura Coughlan 57.5 $29 Fighting Poet 2:00.95   ....... 9¼ ................. never dangerous

7 VELVET VULCAN Trainer: M Murphy & M Keady Barrier: 11 Total: 17-1-2-1 Prize Money: $9,147
Jockey: P Bradley WT: 58.5 Good: 7-1-2-0 Track: 5-0-0-0

5yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Battery power J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/02/24 (223 Days)
Owner: Sarabex

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 10� 27Feb24 STH awt 220�0�  G  6 44 [ 10] C Shepherd 61 $*2.5 Destinado 2:24.02   .......... 6 ........... weakened over 1f out
2 of 16 05Apr24 LIN awt 240�0�  G  6 46 [ 12] R Hornby 57.5 $-- Louisiana Bay 2:30.07   .......... 5 .......... no chance with winner
6 of 10� 20Apr24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 37 [ 7] K Stott 61.5 $3.8 Chinthurst 2:06.17   ....... 6¼ .......... weakened final furlong
9 of 10� 03Jun24 WND	turf 220�0�  G  6 8 [ 4] N Callan 59.5 $8.5 Trojan Truth 2:29.79   ..... 16¼ ....................never on terms
7 of 10� 02Jul24 LIN awt 240�0�  S  6 19 [ 1] T Marquand 61.5 $8 Temur Khan 2:32.78   ..... 10¾ ....................never on terms

8 CRAZY MAISIE (IRE) Trainer: M Hoad Barrier: 10� Total: 28-2-4-0 Prize Money: $18,046
Jockey: R Havlin WT: 58 Good: 19-2-4-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 3-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-2-0
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Circleofinfluence (USA) J+H: 6-1-1-0 AWT: 22-2-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/11/23 (328 Days)
Owner: Mrs K B Tester

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 12 05Feb24 LIN awt 260�0�  S  6 47 [ 4] R Havlin 59 $-- Largo Bay 2:43.81   ....... 3¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 12 06Mar24 KMP awt 220�0�  S  6 50� [ 12] R Havlin 61.5 $*3.2 Pittsburg 2:21.78   ....... 1¾ .... no extra inside final furlong
9 of 10� 06Apr24 CFC awt 20�0�0�  S  6 24 [ 5] Liam Wright 55.5 $10 Mc’ted 2:07.18   ..... 11¼ ..........well beaten over 1f out
8 of 10� 02May24 LIN awt 20�0�0�  S  6 37 [ 5] R Clutterbuck 59.5 $12 Laurentia 2:07.50   ....... 6¾ ....................never on terms
9 of 11 04Jun24 LIN awt 240�0�  S  6 14 [ 10] R Havlin 61.5 $12 Camacho Man 2:33.40   ..... 12½ .................... never involved

9 ALYARA Trainer: J & R Flint Barrier: 2 Total: 39-2-3-8 Prize Money: $25,790
Jockey: Alec Voikhansky (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 19-1-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b uk m Fav: 2-0-1-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Firm: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 6-0-2-0
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Norway cross J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 10/08/22 (785 Days)
Owner: The Highlife Racing Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 11 20Jun24 LIN	 turf 140�0�  G  6 47 [ 3] Taylor Fisher 60� $5.5 Gilt Edge 1:22.43   ....... 2¾ ........... weakened over 1f out
2 of 10� 03Jul24 BAT	 turf 20�0�0�  F  6 50� [ 1] Taylor Fisher 60� $8.5 Imprint 2:08.72   ...... Lhd ..................held close home
6 of 9 10Jul24 FFL	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 31 [ 2] Taylor Fisher 57.5 $6.5 Jimmy Mark 2:06.84   ....... 7¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 9 02Aug24 BAT	 turf 240�0�  F  6 17 [ 4] Taylor Fisher 57.5 $4.5 Ladypacksapunch 2:26.80   ........ 13 ..................weakened 1f out
5 of 9 14Aug24 SAL	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 38 [ 8] K Shoemark 58 $10 Villalobos 2:08.02   ....... 5¾ .......................never nearer

10 LAURENTIA (IRE) Trainer: Stephanie Cassidy Barrier: 6 Total: 59-6-4-6 Prize Money: $34,957
Jockey: W Carson WT: 57.5 Good: 20-2-1-1 Track: 17-2-2-3

8yo b ire m Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-2-1-0
Sire: Iffraaj Dam: Brynica (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 17-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/05/24 (154 Days)
Owner: Bob & Sandra Blyth

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 9 11Feb24 LIN awt 20�0�0�  G  6 44 [ 3] P Bradley 57 $41 Forever Proud 2:09.17   ....... 2¼ .................never going pace 
1 of 10� 02May24 LIN awt 20�0�0�  G  6 50� [ 10] G Rooke 57.5 $17 Strategic Fortune 2:07.50   ......... ½ ...............................ran on
5 of 11 04Jun24 LIN awt 240�0�  G  6 37 [ 4] G Rooke 61.5 $-- Camacho Man 2:33.40   ....... 3½ ........... lost places inside final 
10� of 10� 09Jul24 LIN awt 20�0�0�  G  6 -- [ 7] G Rooke 61.5 $-- Villalobos 2:06.30   ........ 45 ............................ tailed off
5 of 9 13Aug24 LIN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 27 [ 1] G Rooke 57.5 $41 Thursday 2:05.37   ....... 8¼ .................... never involved
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11 BEAUTIFUL SURPRISE Trainer: R Ingram Barrier: 9 Total: 22-1-0-3 Prize Money: $9,253
Jockey: C Howarth (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 13-1-0-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch uk m Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Lovely surprise (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/08/21 (1130 Days)
Owner: Mr Martyn Cruse & Mrs Lynda Cotton

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

10� of 10� 28Apr24 BAT	 turf 160�0�  S  6 -- [ 10] W Carson 57.5 $67 Swatch 1:46.87   ........ 39 ............................ tailed off
10� of 12 22Jul24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  6 6 [ 9] W Carson 58.5 $67 Always Fearless 1:41.28   ..... 14¼ ..................... never a factor
7 of 8 05Aug24 LIN awt 160�0�  S  6 -- [ 5] Rhiain Ingram 54.5 $51 We’renotreallyhere 1:36.76   ..... 19¾ ..................... never a factor
3 of 7 02Sep24 BGH	 turf 160�0�  G  6 35 [ 4] Jason Watson 58.5 $67 Hellavapace 1:37.50   ....... 4½ ... went modest 3rd inside final
10� of 11 17Sep24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 -- [ 3] D Probert 57.5 $34 Fighting Poet 2:00.95   ........ 50 ..........well beaten over 2f out

12 MILVUS (IRE) Trainer: D Coakley Barrier: 15 Total: 16-0-0-3 Prize Money: $4,303
Jockey: S D Bowen (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 13-0-0-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Redmaven (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sparkling Partners

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 10� 02May24 LIN awt 140�0�  G  6 35 [ 10] A Farragher 52.5 $13 Conquest Of Power 1:23.35   ....... 6½ ......................nearest finish
4 of 12 28May24 LIN awt 140�0�  G  6 44 [ 3] David Egan 55 $8.5 My Mate Mike 1:24.35   .......... 2 .. stayed on inside final furlong
4 of 8 12Jul24 CHP	 turf 160�0�  G  6 27 [ 7] G Bass 56 $15 Letter Of The Law 1:33.38   ....... 7½ ............... not trouble leaders
3 of 10� 12Aug24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  6 45 [ 10] G Bass 56.5 $13 Bonaventure 1:41.04   ......... ½ .......................... stayed on
3 of 9 02Sep24 WND	turf 20�0�0�  G  6 34 [ 11] G Bass 55 $8.5 Bobacious 2:06.38   ....... 7½ .......... plugged on to hold 3rd

13 JUAN COOL DUDE (IRE) Trainer: S Hodgson Barrier: 3 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: $442
Jockey: Kaiya Fraser (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Invernata (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Racehorse Ownership Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 9 23Aug23 KMP awt 240�0�  G  4 14 [ 5] T Hammer Hansen 59.5 $81 Naqeeb 2:33.90   ........ 31 ..lost two places towards finish
9 of 10� 26Jul24 CHP	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 -- [ 12] T Heard 59.5 $51 Meet Me In Meraki 2:06.31   ..... 24¼ ...................soon weakened
8 of 8 22Aug24 CFC awt 160�0�  G  6 -- [ 1] D Keenan 57.5 $51 Got No Dollars 1:37.10   ..... 42½ ............................ tailed off
4 of 8 02Sep24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  6 34 [ 10] S B Kirrane 57.5 $67 Daisy Roots 1:41.81   ....... 5¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
10� of 12 16Sep24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  6 14 [ 1] Gina Mangan 55.5 $67 Hurricane Power 1:42.48   ..... 11¾ ........... weakened over 1f out

14 LEON TROTSKY Trainer: J Feilden Barrier: 12 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $245
Jockey: Dylan Hogan WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Michigan (USA) Dam: Moana J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Edwards And Spells

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 11 13Apr24 YAR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  4 -- [ 8] S Feilden 57.5 $101 Morawig 2:07.43   ..... 29¾ ............................ tailed off
5 of 8 02May24 CFC awt 20�0�0�  S  5 14 [ 5] S Feilden 54.5 $126 Niigata 2:07.45   ..... 20¼ ...................... never figured
9 of 9 27May24 YAR	 turf 230�0�  G  4 15 [ 7] S Feilden 56 $126 Theory Of Tides 2:31.38   ..... 29¼ .................... never involved
8 of 9 15Aug24 CFC awt 20�0�0�  S  6 33 [ 8] S Feilden 54.5 $-- Idyllic 2:05.91   ....... 8¼ ....................never on terms

15 EXPLOSIVELY Trainer: W Knight Barrier: 16 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $463
Jockey: M Ghiani WT: 55.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Expert Eye Dam: Balayage (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Promenade Bloodstock Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

8 of 12 24Nov23 STH awt 140�0�  S  5 40� [ 11] L Morris 58 $-- Kathmandu 1:28.19   ........ 10 .................... never involved
4 of 5 08Jun24 LIN	 turf 140�0�  G  5 29 [ 4] C Fallon 57.5 $26 Harvard Sound 1:21.44   ..... 14½ ..... not much room over 1f out
7 of 9 27Jun24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 18 [ 7] C Shepherd 58 $126 Tareefa 1:25.98   ........ 19 ..........no chance final furlong
9 of 10� 27Aug24 LIN awt 160�0�  G  6 12 [ 11] N Callan 57.5 $-- Time Tested 1:37.66   ..... 14¼ ................ran on same pace 
10� of 12 19Sep24 CFC awt 160�0�  S  6 -- [ 6] M Ghiani 57 $41 Bold Suitor 1:35.86   ..... 19¼ ...outpaced and always in rear

16 FIRST ENCOUNTER Trainer: J Gallagher Barrier: 7 Total: 13-1-3-0 Prize Money: $9,185
Jockey: J Leavy (a1.5) WT: 55.5 Good: 9-1-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 4-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-0
Sire: Le Brivido (FR) Dam: Miss meticulous J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 24/07/24 (71 Days)
Owner: The Lam Partnership

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 11 06Jul24 LES	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 39 [ 8] W Cox 54 $15 Little Tiger 2:09.69   ....... 3¾ ......stayed on but always held
1 of 9 24Jul24 LES	 turf 160�0�  G  6 48 [ 5] D Keenan 57.5 $6 Oceanic Wonder 1:44.03   .........nk ............always doing enough
2 of 8 11Aug24 LES	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 55 [ 7] W Cox 54 $6.5 Bay Dream Believer 2:09.68   ......................................... just held
5 of 7 02Sep24 CHP	 turf 160�0�  G  6 -- [ 1] W Cox 57 $6 Desert Footsteps 1:35.30   ..... 20½ ................. soon well behind
8 of 11 17Sep24 BGH	 turf 20�0�0�  G  6 3 [ 6] D Keenan 55.5 $13 Fighting Poet 2:00.95   ..... 17¾ .........well beaten final furlong


